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Nevada Title Compan 

September 5, 1997 

BMI 
8000 W. Lake Mead 
Henderson, NV 89015 

Attn: Greg Schlink 

COMMERCIAL DIVISION 
HUGHES CENTER TOWER OFFICE 

3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 920 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 

702-650-2677 FAX 702-650-2059 

RE: Escrow No. 97-08-2083 TSC 
Your Ref 4th St.lAve. L 

Dear Mr. Schlink: 

Enclosed herewith, in connection with the above referenced escrow, please find the following: 

1. One (1) copy of our Preliminary Title Report dated as 
of August 27, 1997 at 7:30 A.M. 

2. Copy of the Map attached to Title Report. 

3. Copy of the Fifty (50) Year Chain of Title. 

Upon your review should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Tina Stitt 
at (702) 650-0692. 

Sincerely, () _ 

~UL/A)~ 
L/lJ ?f 

Tina D. Stitt 
Escrow Officer 
Commercial Unit 

TDSlmh 

encls. 



NEVADA TITLE COMPANY 
3320 West Sahara Ave. Suite # 200 

\ Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
(702) 251-5000 

ATTENTION: TINA D. STITT 

September 3, 1997 

Your Number: 
Our Number: 97-08-2083 TSC 
================================================================== 

Dated as of August 27, 1997 at 7:30 A.M. 

In response to the above referenced application of a Policy of 
Title Insurance, 

NEVADA TITLE COMPANY 

hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, as of the date 
hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the 
land and the estate or interest hereinafter set forth, insuring 
against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien 
or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or 
not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, 
Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms. 

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said 
Policy or Policies are set forth in Exhibit "A" attached. Copies 
of the Policy forms should be read. They are available from the 
office which issued this report. 

This report (and any supplements or amendments thereto) is issued 
solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a Policy 
of Title Insurance, and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is 
desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a 
PGlicy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be 
required. 

The form of Policy of Title Insurance contemplated by this report 
1S: 

THIS IS A PRELIMINARY REPORT ONLY. 



ESCROW NO: 9i-08-2083 TSC 

SCHEDULE A 

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO IN 
THIS SCHEDULE COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS: 

A FEE 

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested 
in: 

MEIR MOAS, A MARRIED MAN AS TO AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF INTEREST AND 
YAIR BEN MOSHE, A MARRIED MAN AS TO AN UNDIVIDED ONE-HALF 
INTEREST 

The land referred to in this report is situated in the State of 
Nevada, County of Clark, and is described as follows: 

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART 
HEREOF FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Address: 
8390 S. 4TH STREET 
LAS VEGAS, NV 



PARCEL ONE (1): 

ESCROW NUMBER: 97-08-2083 TSC 

EXHIBIT "A" 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 62 EAST, 
M.D.B. & M., DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST (NW) CORNER OF SAID SECTION 13, AS 
SHOWN BY A RECORD OF SURVEY FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 2, 1980 IN 
FILE 36 OF SURVEYS, AT PAGE 43, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS; 
THENCE SOUTH 44°05'04" EAST, 2377.10 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST (NW) 
CORNER OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED BY A DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 
3, 1980 AS DOCUMENT NO. 1235481 IN BOOK 1276, CLARK COUNTY, 
NEVADA RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 08°51'37" EAST, 320.00 FEET TO THE 
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 81°08'23" EAST, 205.00 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°51'37" WEST 145.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
81°08'23" WEST, 205.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°51'37" WEST 145.00 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°08'23" WEST, 205.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
08°51'37" WEST 145.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL TWO (2): 

A PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 62 EAST, 
M.D.B.&M., DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST (NW) CORNER OF SAID SECTION 13, AS 
SHOWN BY A RECORD OF SURVEY FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 2, 1980 IN 
FILE 36 OF SURVEYS, AT PAGE 43, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDS; 
THENCE SOUTH 44°05'04" EAST, 2377.10 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST (NW) 
CORNER OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED BY A DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 
3, 1980 AS DOCUMENT NO. 1235481 IN BOOK 1276, CLARK COUNTY, 
NEVADA RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 08°51'37" EAST, 320.00; THENCE NORTH 
81°08'23" EAST, 205.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE NORTHEAST 81°08'23" EAST, 68.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
08°51'37" EAST, 145.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 81°08'23" WEST, 68.97 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°51'37" WEST, 145.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. 



ESCROW NO. 97-08-2083 TSC 

SCHEDULE B 

At the date hereof Exceptions to coverage in addition to the 
printed exceptions and exclusions contained in said policy form 
would be as follows: 

(1) SUBSEQUENT YEAR TAXES: Taxes for the fiscal year 1998 to 
1999 and subsequent years, a lien not yet due or payable. 
Taxes for the fiscal year 1997-98, are paid in full. 

Affects: PARCEL TWO 

(2) TAXES: State and County Taxes for the fiscal period of 1997 
to i998, a lien now due and payable in the total amount of 
$3,018.62 

First installment of $756.62 has been paid 

Second installment of $754.00 has been paid 

Third installment of $754.00 unpaid delinquent first Monday in 
January 

Fourth installment of $754.00 unpaid delinquent first Monday in 
March 

AFFECTS: PARCEL ONE (1) 

(3) SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES: Any supplemental taxes which may become 
a lien on the subject property by reason of increased valuations 
due to land use or improvement, NRS 361.260, or otherwise. 

(4) CLARK COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT: The herein described 
property lies within the boundaries of CLARK COUNTY SANITATION 
DISTRICT and may be subject to all assessments and obligations 
thereof. 

(5) PATENT: Reservations and Easements in the patent from the 
United States of America, recorded October 24, 1941 as Document 
No. 123295, of Official Records. 

Affects: PARCELS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) 



ESCROW NO: 97-08-2083 TSC 

(6) A right of way and easement for the maintenance, replacement 
. and use of chlorine and steam pipes and mains through which the 

company makes delivery or chlorine and steam to other plants in 
the area included in Plancor 201 (Basic Magnesium Project) , 
together with the right to deliver chlorine and steam through 
such pipes and mains to all such uses, which shall be limited to 
an area extended five (5) feet on both sides of existing pipes 
and mains used for the delivery of chlorine and steam as 
aforesaid but shall include the right of access to such pipes and 
mains for the maintenance and replacement thereof, as granted by 
the State of Nevada, acting by and through its Colorado River 
Commission, to Stauffer Chemical Company of Nevada, a Nevada 
Corporation, by instrument dated May 23, 1952 and recorded July 
8, 1952 as Document No. 387216, in the Office of the County 
Recorder of Clark County, Nevada. 

(7) EASEMENT: An easement affecting that portion of said land 
and for the purposes therein and incidental purposes thereto, in 
favor of NEVADA POWER COMPANY, for electrical lines, recorded 
October 17, 1967 as Document No. 666014 of Official Records. 

Affects: PARCEL ONE (1) 

(8) EASEMENT: An easement affecting that portion of said land 
and for the purposes therein and incidental purposes thereto, in 
favor of NEVADA POWER COMPANY and CENTRAL TELEPHONE COMPANY, for 
electrical and communication facilities, recorded September 14, 
1981 as Document No. 1421408 of Official Records. 

Affects: PARCELS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) 

(9) Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions: (But deleting 
restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, or 
national origin) as contained in a Covenant recorded December I, 
1994 in Book 941201 as Document No. 00728 of Official Records. 

(10) DEED OF TRUST: A Deed of Trust to secure an indebtedness of 
$15,000.00 and any other amounts payable under the terms 
thereof: 
Recorded: July 29, 1983 in Book 1779 as Document No. 1738034 of 
Official Records. 
Dated: July 27, 1983 
Trustor: MARK III CONSTRUCTION CO., INC, a Nevada Corporation 
Trustee: TITLE INSURANCE AND TRUST COMPANY, a California 
Corporation 
Beneficiary: FEREDAY MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. 

The amount due, terms and conditions of the indebtedness should 
be determined by contacting the owner of the debt. 

Affects: PARCEL TWO 



ESCROW NO: 97-08-2083 TSC 

(11) The Deed of Trust shown as Item No. 10 herein should have 
been reconveyed through United Title escrow number LV-86101541-NC 
(Chicago Title) . 

(12) Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not 
shown by the public records. 

(13) Subject to the rights of party or parties in possession in 
accordance with any unrecorded leases affecting portions of said 
land for the term and upon ~he terms, covenants, conditions and 
provisions therein contained. 

(14) Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in 
area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey 
would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records. 

(15) The title to said land is presumptively subject to the 
community interest of the spouse, if applicable, of the vestee 
hereini/a conveyance from said spouse is required unless such 
requirement is eliminated by having the vestee complete a 
statement of information. 

NOTE: This report is a preliminary investigation only of the 
property contained herein. This is not an abstract, it is a 
report derived from our review of various documents of record. 
No reliance should be placed on the contents hereof without first 
obtaining the approval of an Officer of the Company. 

TAX INFORMATION: 

1997-1998 
Tax District: 
Tax Rate: 
Parcel No. : 
Real Estate: 
Improvements: 
Assessed Valuation: 
Acreage Assessed: 

525 
2.4902 
178-13-201-004 
$13,580.00 
$107,640.00 
$121,220.00 
.68 

NOTE: This record is for assessment use only. No liability is 
assumed as to the accuracy of the data delineated hereon. 

AFFECTS: PARCEL ONE (1) 



TAX INFORMATION: 

1997-1998 
Tax District: 
Tax Rate: 
Parcel No.: 
Real Estate: 
Improvements: 
Assessed Valuation: 
Acreage Assessed: 

ESCROW NO: 97-08-2083 TSC 

525 
2.4902 
178-13-201-005 
$5,680.00 
$.00 
$5,680.00 
.23 

Status: Taxes for the fiscal year 1997-1998, in the amount of 
$141.44 are paid in full. 

NOTE: This record is for assessment use only. No liability is 
assumed as to the accuracy of the data delineated hereon. 

Affects: PARCEL TWO (2) 

JJH 



-,- EXHIBIT "A" 
LIST OF PREPRINTED POLICY EXCLUSIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 

CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY --1990 
EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise 
by reason of : 

I. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting 
or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a 
separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect 
of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or 
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 
(b)Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance 
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking 
which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 
(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; 
(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by 
the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy; 
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy or; 
(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the estate or interest insured 
by this policy. 

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any subsequent 
owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated. 

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based 
upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law. 

6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the interest of the insured 
lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws. 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE (SCHEDULE B - PART I) 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of : 
I. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public 

records. 
Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the 
public records. 

2. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or which may be asserted by 
persons in possession thereof. 

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, which are not shown by the public records. 
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the 

public records. 
5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or 

not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records. 

AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY (10-17-92) 
AND AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LEASEHOLD OWNER'S POLICY (10-17-92) 

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE 

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise 
by reason of : 

I. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting 
or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a 
separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect 
of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or 
encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 
(b)Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance 
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy. 

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking 
which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge. 

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters: 
(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant: 
(b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by 
the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy. 
(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant; 
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or 
(e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured by this policy. 

4. Any claim which arises out of the transaction vesting in the Insured the estate or interest insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state 
insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on: 
(a) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or 
(b) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by the policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential transfer results from the failure: 

(i) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or 
(ii) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor. 

Form 2210-6 (9-94) (Continued on back) 
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~Clirso!l City, List Ho.). 

Tl;c ~uited States of America, 

1~;:, (Ill to wholl! these presents shall (.)me, Greeting: 

" WHEREA3 J "·;'8J'e has be3:J deposited in the Gener~,l Le.nd Office of the U:llted States, an 
'Order of t~H) S~!Jret6"!'"Y of the Interior, directing that 8 patent issue to UJ() st~te of Nevada, 
:under tile provisions of the Aot of Congrc55 approved ;:une 8, 1926 (44 stat. 70S), entitled "An 
'/.(C:"t To flutho:i:iz~ an exchange of Is.nds between :,ue United Stat!lS and tl,e S'~::l.te 01' N~vadE:", for • 
. the sotltneust quarter of Section thirty-four and the northwest quartet' of the: south"\';est quarter: 
l;of' Ec·ction thirty-five in TownGhip sever.teen ilorth of Hange twenty-to".lr '!last end tbe soutb~J~l:Jt i 
,quartor of Section nineteen, th{;: sout.l-J !islf of the northwest· quo.rter ene'. the southwest q1.\art~r ~ 
of Section twenty, the east half of t::.e northwest quarter and the nortbwest quc.rter of U:.c , 
.50uthvlest quarter of ~ectlor.. twenty-- eight, the east hal1 of the southefJst que:::-tc1"' f.:J.IJ. t!H~ ':v:!'th!' 
!he.lf of the northwest quarter of SeotJo:~ twen ty-nine ~ the sC'utheest quarte::- of the 6?\!"the~i3~ ~: 
'quarter of Sect,::'on thirty-OI~e, the south half of Section thirty-two t end the northeast Q'Jul'ter ~' 
.and the !;outh hHlf of Section thlrty-tb:ree i:l. Township twenty-one ~outh an.d the southw~et i· 
:.CJ.uarter of the soutbwest G.uarter of Sec·th'>;. one and the Secti ons five, se'len, eleht: ten, E'!lev et)., 
:thirteen, fourt.een, fifteen, Sixteen, se,c.nteen, and eighteen, the Lots one end seven, the ; 
·:south hal!' of tho northee.st Cl.us.rter, tr.e southeast Cl.ucrtcr, the east half of the southwest quo.r~. 
iter or Section six, the north haH', the east. half of the southeast quarter, and the southwest ~ 
iquarter 01' the sou::'heost quarter of Section uine, and the south half of the northea.st ~uarte!', ;. 
:'ttle northwest quarter, and the, south half or Seotion twelve in Township twenty-two south all in~ 
·Rc.nse Sixty-twa ellst of the !.iount DiablO Meridian I .-Nevads, containing ten thouse.ud one hundrt'Q 
ninety-ab;o acres and n:!.nety-thrce hundredths of an acre, DC shovm "by the Officia.l Plat of the 
!:Survey of the said 

Carson City, List No.). 

L~::I,j on file in tho Gerte.::'al Land Ofi'icB: 

1. 

4-1044 

H()Vi IGJOW YE, Tbat the UNITED ST1I.'.~ES OF J.M.ERICA, in consIderation of the premises G.ud in 
:co:tfo!".ll!ty with the se.id Act of Congre3s c.pproved June 8, 1926, BAS GIVJlN AND GHANT!:D. and by 
those preRents DOES GIVE AND GRANT, un'~o the said State of Nevada, in fee siru.:,::le, the tracts 

; 
. 'j 

. ":j 
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1,~~1:~~:,:,,~;~~iL~.~i~~~::e~f~~~u;:;;~~e;:~~~~{~~~~1~~~- :~/~~t:~!r~~;G"r 
; of )\evada, in fee si.t:lple, a.nd to its assigns forever; subjeo·t to any vested end ~ocrued water ~ ./ 
l'ri~;hts for mining, agricultural, manufacturing, or oth'Elr purposes, and rights to ditohes and I 
~ rencrvo1rs used in connect.ion with suoh water rights, a s may be reoogniz3d I3.nd aoknowledged by ~ 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In October and November 1997, ERM-West, Inc., (ERM) conducted 
oversight of asbestos abatement activities at the Basic Management Inc., 
(BMI) property located 100 meters east of 4th street in Clark County, 
Nevada. These activities consisted of asbestos removal from 180 
individual cell tops and removal of all waste materials. The asbestos­
containing material (ACM) was adhered to the underlying surface of each 
cell top. Cell tops were either completely or partially buried prior to the 
abatement work, and necessitated the use of a backhoe to lift each cell top 
out of the ground. The ACM waste that was directly removed from the 
cell tops and potentially-impacted soils immediately surrounding the 
buried cell tops were removed and disposed of as ACM-contaminated 
waste. Security measures were implemented at the site to prevent public 
access during the course of the abatement work. 

Confirmation samples collected from four areas within the work zone 
following the abatement project were combined into one composite 
sample and submitted for analysis using EPA method 600 (Polarized Light 
Microscopy). The analysis did not reveal the presence of asbestos at 
detectable levels in the soil surrounding the work zone after cell top 
abatement and removal. 

Abatement air monitoring was performed by ERM during site activities. 
Air concentrations of fibers during the work ranged from 0.006 to 0.01 
fibers per cubic centimeter (f( cc), and were far below the Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration's (OSHA) Permissible Exposure Limit 
(PEL) of 0.1 f( cc. 

During a post-remediation site inspection conducted by NDEP, no signs of 
ACM were observed in remaining site soils, and NDEP verbally approved 
completion of the abatement activities. A small discolored soil area was 
discovered during cleanup operations (possibly associated with historical 
transformer storage on an adjacent property). Samples were analyzed to 
evaluate whether they contained petroleum hydrocarbons or 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Sample results indicate that TPH is 
present at low concentrations and PCBs are not present at detectable 
concentrations. 

Based on the observations and analytical results summarized above, site 
conditions warrant no further action based on the presence of ACM or 
due to impacts from the adjacent transformer storage activities. 
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1.0 ABATEMENTSUMMMRY 

A 10,000 square foot vacant lot, located about 100 meters east of 4th 
Street and the building occupied by Gibraltar Transmission in 
Clark County, Nevada, is owned by BMI (8000 Lake Mead Drive, 
Henderson). The vacant lot is located in a commercial and light 
industrial area in Clark County. It is surrounded on all sides by 
commercial businesses, light industrial facilities, and open 
space/ undeveloped land. The lot is completely void of any 
structures and contained at the time of project initiation, in addition 
to the buried cell tops (discussed below), two non-functioning 
vehicles, assorted pipes, empty storage drums, several unused 
storage racks, and a variety of assorted construction debris. 

At the time of project initiation, the property contained 
approximately 180 completely or partially buried cell tops, which 
had been located on this property for a number of years and served 
presumably as paving. Asbestos-containing material (ACM) was 
adhered to the underlying surfaces of these cell tops. To minimize 
the potential for exposure to the asbestos fibers, BMI elected to 
remove the cell tops and any impacted soils from the property 
prior to development or conventional usage of the site. 

All ACM abatement activities at the site were conducted by the 
abatement contractor in accordance with all applicable 
requirements of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection. 
Abatement activities involved wet removal by hand techniques, all 
conducted in accordance with federal, state, and local regulations. 
Abatement activities were performed in work areas demarcated 
with barrier tape and asbestos warning signs. 

The removal project was separated into two phases. In the first 
phase, the asbestos abatement contractor Spray Systems of Arizona 
(Spray Systems), was directed to remove each cell top from the 
ground and perform wet hand removal of the attached ACM. 
These cell tops were then cleaned of all residual ACM and 
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inspected by a Nevada-licensed asbestos inspector to ensure that all 
ACM had been adequately removed. In the second phase, the soil 
immediately surrounding the formerly buried cell tops was 
removed via wet methods and disposed of as ACM-contaminated 
waste. 

Two 20-yard dumpsters containing ACM from the cell tops and 
contaminated soil associated with the cell tops were removed from 
the site during this project. The material was sent to 
Environmental Technologies Industrial Waste Landfill, Hwy 1-15 
and Hwy 93, Apex, NV for disposal by Environmental 
Technologies of Nevada, Inc. (EPA ID# NVD982522401). 

Copies of daily field logs documenting the abatement and removal 
activities are presented in Appendix A. 

Following the abatement and removal activities, a composite 
sample comprised of soil from four separate locations within the 
work zone was collected and analyzed to verify that all ACM was 
removed from the site. Sample results (Appendix B, and Table 1) 
revealed no detectable concentrations of asbestos. 

All soil excavation activities were performed using continuous 
wetting methods as the primary engineering control. Spray 
Systems obtained a Dust Control Permit from the Air Pollution 
Control Division of the Clark County Health District prior to any 
excavation activities (Permit # 9710066, Appendix C). 

During a post-remediation site inspection conducted by NDEP, no 
signs of ACM were observed in remaining site soils and NDEP 
verbally approved completion of the abatement activities. During 
this inspection, discolored soils were observed in one localized area 
(approximately 3 feet by 10 feet in area) adjacent to neighboring 
property that has served as a transformer storage area. To evaluate 
the possibility that these soils could have been impacted by 
transformer storage activities, three sub-samples were collected 
along the axis of the discolored area, composited into a single 
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sample and submitted for analysis for total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH) and PCBs, common constituents of 
transformer oils. Sample results (Appendix D) indicate that TPH is 
present at low concentrations (61 mg/kg) in the subject soils, and 
that PCBs are not present at detectable concentrations. These 
discolored soils, therefore, warrant no further attention or 
remediation. 

Specific abatement methodologies, including waste removal, and 
air monitoring procedures and results are presented in the next two 
sections, followed by a brief conclusions section. 
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2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

ABATEMENT METHODOLOGY 

APPROVED APPROACH 

The original project work plan submitted by ERM on September 
15,1997, called for each cell top to be wrapped and disposed of as 
asbestos-contaminated waste. However, after consultation with the 
abatement contractor, removal of all ACM from each cell top prior 
to disposal was determined to be a more favorable approach in that 
it would 1) reduce the volume of waste requiring disposal, 2) 
facilitate removal and disposal activities, and 3) reduce the 
likelihood of fugitive asbestos air emissions during cell top 
transport. A letter detailing this proposed change was submitted to 
the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection on November 3, 
1997, and was subsequently approved. Work commenced on 
November 7, 1997, and was conducted in accordance with the 
September 15, 1997, workplan, as amended by the November 3, 
1997, revision. 

WET REMOVAL TECHNIQUES 

Removal activities involved wetting all attached ACM with 
amended water, removing it from each concrete cell top and hand 
bagging it in properly labeled polyethylene bags. All exposed ACM 
was adequately wet during handling. Upon removal of the ACM, 
all surfaces of each cell top were then sealed with encapsulant. 
Polyethylene drop cloths were used at all times to prevent 
contamination of the ground during removal activities. 

In addition, all soil that had come into contact with the cell tops 
and the attached ACM was considered to be ACM and was 
accordingly and properly removed via wet methods from the site 
for disposal. During periods of soil disturbance, the contractor 
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2.3 

posted warning signs at the only exterior entrance, with the 
following information: 

DANGER 
Contains Asbestos Fibers 

Avoid Creating Dust 
Cancer & Lung Disease Hazard 

The warning signs remained in place until completion of the 
project. 

The work area was visually inspected to ensure that it was free of 
all visible asbestos-containing debris before warning signs were 
removed and access restriction lifted. A certificate documenting 
achievement of this requirement is provided in Appendix E. In 
addition, no entry was permitted until the confirmation composite 
sample collected in the work area was reported below the 1 percent 
ACM criteria (as a hazardous waste) and perimeter air samples 
showed fiber levels below the EPA reoccupancy guideline of 0.01 
fibers per cubic centimeter (fl cc). Contractor documentation of 
ACM removal activities is provided in Appendix F. This 
documentation includes: 

• NESHAP notification; 
• Daily field reports; 
• Daily sign-in logs; 
• Safety meeting logs; 
• Respirator logs; 
• Personal pump logs; 
• Personnel air samples; and 
• Asbestos manifests 

ACM WASTE DISPOSAL 

ACM waste, generated by both phases of work was handled in the 
following manner: 

B009640 
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2.5 

• The abatement contractor used necessary equipment and 
supplies to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local 
regulations. 

• Waste containers consisted of a double-layer of 6-milliquid 
tight plastic bags. 

• The ACM waste was adequately wet before wrapping in the 
double layer bags. 

• An asbestos caution label and source identification label were 
attached to each wrapping. 

• Each wrapping was carefully handled and transported by the 
abatement contractors without incident. 

The ACM waste collected from this abatement project consisted of 
friable waste. The waste was transported to the landfill in roll-off 
dumpsters. Copies of manifests documenting removal, transport 
and disposal for both phase 1 and 2 shipments are included in 
Appendix F. 

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) 

Abatement workers and air monitoring personnel in work areas 
wore half-face air purifying respirators selected in accordance with 
American National Standard Practices for Respiratory Protection 
Z88.2-1969 [29 CFR 1910.134 (c)] and capable of purifying air 
containing up to 1 flcc [29 CFR 1910.1001 (g)]. 

Similarly, abatement workers wore industry-approved safety 
glasses [American National Standards Institutes (ANSI) Z87.1-
1989); protective helmets (ANSI Z 89.1-1986); steel toed shoes 
(ANSI Z41-1991); and Tyvek outer garments and latex gloves in 
accordance with 29 CFR 1910.133, 135, 136, and 138; respectively. 
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In addition, prior to this abatement project, workers received 
training from their employer in the use of PPE [demonstrating 
adequate knowledge in PPE selection, handling, care, maintenance, 
disposal, and limitations (29 CFR 1910.132)]. At completion of the 
project, used respirator filters, Tyvek suits, and other PPE 
equipment were disposed of as ACM waste. 
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3.0 AIR MONITORING 

Third-party air monitoring of abatement activities was conducted 
and/ or overseen by Steven Meyers, CIH, CSP (Nevada-Licensed 
Asbestos Consultant IJPM0689) in accordance with 29 CFR 
1926.1101. Four air samples were collected on the perimeter of the 
site during each day of abatement and removal activities and 
analyzed by phase contrast microscopy (PCM) via National 
Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 
7400. None of the samples collected exceeded the 0.01 f/ cc 
clearance threshold, allowing for reoccupancy immediately upon 
completion of abatement activities. Air monitoring results are 
summarized in Table 2. Laboratory results are attached as 
Appendix G. 

The laboratory used for analysis of the samples was CT&E 
Environmental Services (CT&E) of Las Vegas, Nevada. CT&E 
participates in the national sample testing schemes Proficiency 
Analytical Testing Program (PAT) and the Asbestos Registry 
sponsored by the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
(AIHA). 
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The goal of this project was to remove the cell tops and their 
attached ACM, as well as all ACM-impacted soil from the vacant 
lot. Results of confirmation soil sampling following the work 
confirmed that all surficial soil in the excavation area was below the 
1 percent criteria as a hazardous waste (Table 1). Visual inspection 
of the entire lot following the project confirmed that no ACM was 
observed remaining on the site, and NDEP verbally approved 
project completion during their November 13, 1997, inspection. 
Analysis of the soil samples was performed by EPA Methodology 
as contained in 40 CFR 763, Subpart F, Appendix A (AHERA). Soil 
sample results following site activities were all found to be below 
the 1 percent hazardous waste criterion. 

The one additional area identified during the post-remediation site 
inspection as a potential area of concern (e.g., the area with 
discolored soils located adjacent to the historical transformer 
storage area) was sampled, and did not contain significant 
concentrations for the likely compounds of concern (TPH and 
PCBs). 

Based on the visual inspection results and the analytical results 
summarized above, the ACM abatement and removal activities 
appear to have been successfully completed and site conditions 
warrant no further attention or remediation. 
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Table 1 
Bulk Sample Analysis Results 

(Polarized Light Microscopy, 40 eFR 763, Subpart F, Appendix A) 
Vacant Lot East o/4th Street, Henderson, NV 

Date Sample Sample Location Total Asbestos 
Description Number Asbestos (%) Type 

11/17/97 brown, fibrous 01 ACMArea ND ND 
soil 

Notes: 

N.D. = not detected at the analytical detection limit of one percent. 
Trace = detected at a level below the analvtical detection limit of one percent. 
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Tllble 2 
Air Sa IIII'll' Allalysis Results 

(Fiber COllllt, Pltase COlltrast Microscopy, NIOSH 7400A) 
BMI Vacallt Lot East of 4tl, Street, Helldersoll, NV 

Elapsed Tillie CUlllulative 
Fibers per Cubic 

S"IIII"c Arc" 51111'1'/1' fibers fields Cent;IIIeter 
DIlle 

NUlllber 
(111;11) Vol"IIIe (liters) 

COllI/ted COllllted (flce) 

11/7/97 Area sample, NW 2878-01 240 720 10 100 0.007 
are,l 

])/7/97 Area sample, NE 2878-02 250 725 7 100 0.007 
area 

11/7/97 Area sample, NW 2878-03 210 630 6 100 0.008 
area 

11/7/97 Area sample, NE 2878-04 215 624 9 100 0.008 
area 

11/7/97 Field Blank 2878-05 -- -- 2 100 --
11/10/97 Area sample, NW 2883-01 340 680 16 100 0.01 

corner 
1l/1O/97 Area sample, SE 2883-02 340 680 10 100 0.007 

corner 
11/10/97 Area sample, NW 2883-03 270 540 12 100 0.01 

corner 
11/10/97 Area sample, SE 2883-0-1 270 540 13 100 0.01 

corner 

11/10/97 Field Blank 2883-05 -- -- I 100 --
11/11 /97 Area sample, SW 2884-01 315 945 11 100 0.006 

corner of 
containment 

11/11/97 Area sample, 2884-02 315 945 15 100 0.008 
North of I'a reel 

11/11/97 Area sample, SW 288-1-03 255 765 10 100 0.006 
corner of 

containment 
11/11/97 Area sample, 2884-04 255 740 12 100 0.008 

North of Parcel 
11/11/97 Field BI,lI1k 288-1-115 -- -- I 100 --
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Appendix A 
Daily Field Logs 
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JF=tI ee '98 03: 33PM ERM-WEST r.c" Co 

DAlLY FIElD LOG 

DA!':E: 1/-7 .. 97 DAY OF PROJECT: 

PROJECT NAME: ~fIt ..sr. tliJ.,f- 7fJP M=fIIdllA--'-

CLIEN! NA!'vrE: ~M I PROJECT DAl'ES: BEGIN: :END: 

NUMBER OF WORKERS: ....5" NtJM:BER OF SUPERVISORS: I . 
WEAnffiR CONDInONS: 'TEMP: - WIND: RAm: 

WORK AREA; 15~O - JVp~ 3l711tn7J /le/J'7/)y/Al6 t./N;V~ 

CIIJt<S IN' 71~ IP 71f'& ~ ~. ~m~ M~S I 
IJ~AI/Alt; ~"'PO 71fe'~ ~ 'p~/eJ~ 7fJ ,IICeU~V;k.,L 

S~/Ntf· #f!7hIy "i/1.I/pp'eNr tIP~71 o.v c.J'1'7f7l.. T ~ 1"/1../ Aft; 

,4o£.."" p,e-~t;f1L ~rl ,IV 7II"t jI/ElrU'/QE: lJP 7JI'E'" ,4MCB'Z, . .. J_ 
IS C-IA177 AI"" OJ/J (.., y .. We-TTelJ ;6'WN ~ P/C-i!fVe1JT p~" 

A1f48fJll AI5 DII..J. r. 

J8fD - ~7E7) UFTlN6 celA".S K$'/IfItS .afCklH€'· ~ MI(,. ~"Y 

Rtol' JV,f:J /'~ ~N5 7HE SIN OF ~L.. /ilc;-r;~ 

/JItU'/I'D fi DI'Elt,fTbIL 77"'T '7I1i' a=t.L /N1"D .Pot-y. ~S 
tSJ1Nt, TE:P ~"/AI& ~ ~ .A- ~C/IfI6" /r ,wS/ Pt: .&tft£./". 

7D14'J JII/~~ -;a ~/r weT ..... AP n;'11!. S~~"/A/IS' ~ 

f1U1A 7H'E ~ , E7J Ct4-f'SH WIt AIr ~H'rf;fl4J "6' ~(JCZ) ""JO IT, 
: \ ~ 111~~ ~NJ7Nt4E' ,P/c,c/IIJG -(,1.1' ~H ~wAJrD 7'HPf" 

I~' 

SPECIAL CONSlDERATIONS/AGREEM:ENTS; 1"00 -IItlN. JI"'IIft.. 7'1/'f!F J)JllrY. 

I VISI70RS; 

, S~GNA.TURE; 
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JAN 08 ' 98 03: 34PM ERM-WEST P.7/8 

D.An..Y FIELD LOG 
• I 

DATE; }J-JO -'11 DAY OF PROJECT; 

PROJECT NAME: #11 ofT. eIJU, 7DfJ ilGMII/ At-

eLlEN! NAME: 8MI PROJECT DATES: BEGIN: END: 

NUMBER OF WORKEtS: NUMBER OF SUPERVISORS: 

'NEATHER CONDmONS: TEMP: . WIND: MIN: 

WQRKA]£A: ().E1T)- IAI'~ W1/I.IIIIF 6/2.J110/l'1G' 71H?" #E U'6CT7tJu 

OF 77re PARCEL.. . A-f<r:?t /s JIVE n s:.v J)dW~ fd ""N''-''I z..s-
,A-/~8~/lAJt; l>CA.Sr. ()~ WD /l.I4E72.~ c..CAJ'T7 NU e ACM FtE'MbIlAt.. 

DiJ ee~1.. 7O~. 

0700 - P~NT L.CAOe'R.. OPe;-(lAT04 ~1""ta.Te'O L-OAOING ~"'r Dlltr ... 

Gr?;.VE,\"...- PUM rJf./ Co4iL-IJ,f;"R 0.- !PARceL . ~~~ B~ CsPR.AV) 

CO..,) ~RtJ , N " W t) IZ.k sC4+-Et) LA I,...~ TOM D JaR.Q vJ (\IB~'~ 1>4.." ) I H6 

-'AID -n-b\.,. ~ W t (,.,t,.. BE" WORlC/LJS. 

1200 - Wc~ f+'IIte"~ ~ ),0- tz.£'Mtl v ~ A<:,.c..f ~M 

4C ce-L.l.. i"OP. Au., ~ oeu..-mp Wt;'7l.{; tiP\J C4P..r LA LA TE!) .ia--

'P~ It> e; W"TH'SfZ. tJJ/ ~e 6u t..IArft. a~vet- PIt..6 . 

1+0"'0 - S'n\2. Te:D POtABLe BAfSG/AJG AGM. QA)N" AJ I.A &' p.8'M 10 ".". L-

I OF CGu, lOP . 
/6l'D - Db~e ~(L. -nte" PAY. A-u... ACM mATeTLlAL..s we:n..E "'T.'t~ 

~ ~ D ~ t'I'\(:) S1'1!!i]t- L..oc.trT~ .4-, "PA1l..CS"L 5/~ . . !MLI,... c.e a.l TI LJ UE" 

~b\JA-I.... ""TV I"f\.() fL(2..O W • 

SPECIAL CONSlDERA TIONS/AGREE.MENTS; ~ 

VISITORS: 

.L . 1I/ lo rr1 
i 

s IGNA rURE:""7t~ --- DAlE: 

V' 
, 
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JAN 0~ , 98 03: 34PM ERM-WEST 
DAILY FIELD LOG 

DAT.E: 1/-1/-'97 DAY OF PROJECT: 

PROJECT NAME: ffIt Sr. CE"U 7f)If' REMOVA{,. 
CLIENT NAME: /!JMI PROJECT DATES: BEGIN: END: 

NUMBER OF WORKERS: NUMBER OF SUPER.V1S0RS: 

WEATI1ER CONDmONS: TEMP; - WIND: RAIN: 

WOIU< AP.EA: ()5"dO - /fP1flLe7t!$ ~T/AJUe ~1AI6-V,o 71ft;: 
, ";"' ...... -;::J _ c,(JNTIA/ /lie '-~/J#INt5 /WIT t9/h11J1eL ~ WIftJI) 7M;$!; 

tJ"nJ- pI~ ~AlnAlu6 /G6MtJv~6' Ac;,n FTf!C""., 71ft: 0Gl.L 

~P ,IlJl.,6l. Ifu W6iJtZ1NG' 7YIIE/C= ,S'UIr; ri Ni+:S,c. wi H'1d'A 

kG/,,() ve-s· ~ /~ ;Ve 77 6Q i)DWP ,PJ?IO'-( 7D .J!eM 11/;1--1., . 

179)- ,lrt'I"IU'f,· / f, ee-u. TDP W~ ~'O II' t!;'N~P..r U'Ul7Ol . 

1Ji,{, ~~ tJ,eU- ]'Dp W6'}l!e ,lAe.tr() 7DGE7H~;re ~/ 71Iri:" 

BM1I e;z, PI r...e -pi) I't. Jte tS ulA~ .I)/~ ~DJ'A L.. !ftgfVY EliJJA If> . 

OPG't.A-Tf)1t t/JAIT/NUI,;" 6~A()/NG' THe #4~ .s'ec71~AJ OF 

7J+e" p;:}jiC6l-. 

()9JO - ,I A/MW1/JEll' ~r 6Eru... -n~ ;fIe:J!.E ~/<IA/G -UP W~ 

-ruJW ~SI"E. ./)f)WH· 7DUJ ~A-tVt)y ~ ... JlI~T /<G1fiP IT we-To 
I~urr WD/t,/~S /)(HJE' J2.6"M ay,lrL, tJN A-u.. UU- 71J~. ~AlnAJf.,(E' 

eN c.,tt p.su tA-TIAl6 9C+t c.Ez.."L,' , ~ ~ J Ai D6D ., - ShAJOY 71/'7If r J) U ",ps '1"WR... 

JJ~S 1Z I!:>~ L-IIIIE wi ~ /111(.,. Pt'J t-Y, P A. 10 It. 7' I.A)l'tOING. 

,'ff8() - /)U4;lP.s~ ~ IANe:r; . s~7Et) t,.lJhZ:JI AI G t:eAfT1J-M IN A-Te:D 
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'1510 - blA/1; /All rrl4r iAJAtJ . sm£TlrO t-I/lJIN~ :J,NtJ /)u A1"..1 7 e~. 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS/AGREEMENTS: ~AJ71AJUE . f.A)~ - ()", T. 
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DAILY FIELD LOG 

DATE: 11 ... li-'17 DAY OF PR.OJECT: 

PROJECT NAME: 1--M J'r. (}6U 71)1' /?EMPf/AL-
CLIENT NAME: ~1V11 PR.OJECT DATES: BEGlN: END: 

NUMBER OF WORKERS: NUMBER. OF SUPEIWISOEt.S: 

WEA'mER CONDmONS: TEMP: . WIND: R.AIN: 

WORKAREA: ' O!:!J'D'" tIIl)~ ~/NI/Jq A {)u NI~..! ,.we RJt.. 

Tlf8 rpJA1" ~JtN ... 111" IF 71f'E" ACtWt "'~. I)lIe I'I(;/P" 
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SAMI'~ 7Jf1t:.rN ~N 71I"E" .su~"" '"!!!''' wI,,; 71J'tr A-~ ~ 

~QIATlt)lJ) . ~"''C ""ItA" jjF IH6'" tn'T;'l) ~ ~"L~SI.s, 
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~-t.(" ~/~. 
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SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS/AGREEMENTS: FelL F/~1Irt.. PICI' .. tAP '/H7,s 
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Appendix B 
Final Top Soil Sample Results 
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L •• Vegas. NV 88103 Ref Number: CA974537 

LOCATION 

ACtA"'" 

, POLARaZI!D UGHT MiCROSCOPY (pi:M)J 
p.rformed by I!PA 1OOIR-Ul1,. Method" 

. -------_. 
Project: 4th strMt Cell Top ~.I . 
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i FibIouI 
\~.~ 
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Dust Control Permit 
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702 252 lSiliil5 P.6/l0 P. 02 
'U~¥IJ"'31 10Z 2S2 1WI5:. , 

DUST CONTROL PEUllT • AlB ~LLUTION CONTROL DMStON 

'.QADCWUf'l'Oaax,."WYlOAl. NY"ll! • (7 • ., .... 1.,.· 'AXe"'l) .... 1." 

N \'l1li"" fNI'ORIM1'IOMt 

F .. : S'I."OO CATl_-.;",""""" 

~~s-n 
~~~~:'_"' __ ._I'fvJ_"'_If_ .. _,._rm ___ ._" ______________ ._ .. _::==-_......, 

PMnlttee: Spray 8V-teme or Arizan .. Inc 

p...,,.ttl=e Addrwaa: UTO Chlftcnar Blvd IT 
, Slate, Zip: La Vega, NY .. 12D 

I .. l ....... * Rimovil From loll 
10110 W. Lake ,..ad (laIcl Mlad & Hwy II) 

• 
• 

Aft ... Mows: BIll .DllolV' 

COIftDIUIY; Ip,., .)'Item. 
_________________ ~~~~_~=; __ ~,~.z~·~'I~.~a __________ ~ 

S~TAy Sy.t..- o( ArlzODa L Inc. - C.a.Tal MKDAler 
co..,,~ .. ru 

DUST CONT~OL MEASURES MUST OCCUlt ~ HOURS A DAY, 7 DAYS A WEEK J 

THIS PERMIT MUST U PROMlNENTLY DISPLAYED ON THB JOB Sl7'B I 
• .. ~-::I .............. 'PW1TtI .... Wl .... _ ..... _ .. S5 'I ........ ,0NiI'I ....... __ ... J 

NJUioVT ........ ....,.tt ........ ,,_, •• w_" 

ECiiii CCiOiiin • LM aoAi • MOIl'" \M ..... • iiiOCbft eiff 
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INT SHALL COMP'LY WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDIT10NS 

A ADMINIITRATNE 

1) NonoftlllU&ment or MY condition at In til" permit lhan be I vloladon 01 S-.;don 17. 

2) Pw1uIIi to SectiOI\ 17. the ConInll 0 c:Ir ISSUes IhIa Cust Con\roI Pelftlit for COnstnIc:tIon Adlvlll .. , wIin 
conditIOnL 

~) The permltl.ee Is ruponslblc rot a • an cantrlotor(S). slIboeanlraGlor(l) and any other plrICIn(I) 
uaoClaled WI\h the project abide thue ·Conditlons to Permit". 

') Tne li'ttmlttee shall .&APpIy IICIh I'IQOf an~ SUboconlt'lctDr with I copy of \hI, Dull ContnI( ~rmit 
for CanltNclJon Ac:tIviIIU 

5) PuI1U8lll to Subuc::tion 4.3. the Con Offtcar or his I1IpraentJtlYc me, enter intO !h. property. wtth or 

wIUIoul ~ nallCe. ~ 
8) TNI CUlt Control Permit for cone on ~lIies. or I copy. shin be klpt on-aite at an tim ... 

7) ~13UIftt to Subsac:l1On 17.8.1 • ",. ConllOl OfIkar or his ",presentative may II.1S;Itnd or ~o~ \he 
p.rmU he f.ness IhM .ny of ttl. 1M .,.. not being fUlfilled. . 

a CONTROL ReQUIREMENTI 

1) The Perml".e .".U taM mel'''''', to oO,",DI r"gl,"'. d",t emi •• lon. U "ours a day, T dayl. 
'MMk.,wtIeth.r or not th ... ~ CUrtNnt '~Ivity on aHa (tallu" to do 10 shall tit a Violation of 
Section 41 of tit, ~CD RtgulaU I' 

2) The PII'mI\\De shall comply with ttl condltions and r.ql,lll'lments of the DlRST MlnOAnON PlAN 
(IUadlecl). of the .PPUCATION fa~ CONSTRUC"'ON ACTIVlTIES. 

3} All Drojecla • Icree and llrater .L ,.qu(,.d to set up • "gra\l81 pld" at thl alta ICC'" ...... 
(11.0 known a ... stabilized con:J.~ctiDn Enttanc:n"J prior to commuctng conltNG1lon 
actIylt". The alll .. g ... 'Dr ~m.d construction ."trene. apron. shall b. 1 to ~ IncM. 
In .IU. w .. h.eI, well1ru1.d gra .. 1 or eru,had rock. The apron dimension, Ihall be at .... t 
30 ft ... ft and • Inch •• ct"p. rr entrance mutt til properly grlcaed to pm.nt runoff fNm 
"'vi", 1M conatruction Ila. • 

• , lbt h,."ltl_ thall not QUU ~r permit fugiUvw duat to becalM atrtlome wtlhout taldng 
..aonaDie PlWNudons Ind 1haI~ 1)0' cau-. or permit \he a.charge of YillaMe un_Ion. of 
f\IgIUw Me. RaIoNtM PNC&\dIona may inch" •• b",u. not IhNleclIO trIt condtUonl .. .. 
upon In "* permit. apr1nldlng. cam,.ctIng, tncloalrt, ,hemic'" or UpMIt ..... ng, c ...... up. 
aweeplng, '"1ICtnD ...,pment 0"_"1 SPMd Dr such otI'Iet m ... u ...... tnI conl"Ol OIIIe.r 
may ~ IV acc:orn,IIsh ... .,.~ .. lullL 

S) The PtfmInIe '''111 not caUII or permit U. handling, tranaporting. or .,Igi of any marillan I 
manner WhICh allows or may allow corl,",llabll p"'Ih:", .. maa.r to *0fM IlrtJome. 
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. , 

I) Ir U\e Permittee cannot provlCll •• usLctory control of fugillv' dust. or lipan notification b, tit. control 
Omet', or his designated re,",ent~v •. \he '-.rml ... ahall l"'Pand III or part of the conllnlctlan 
.~viUM (1._ WMer tNCka) retawr to, or whlcl\ may conlribute to 'UOiUvI Clult .millions. 

7) paved or Unp.v~ proJtct ac:cas Intartor",ada mll$l M waterwd and kePt clean or '/'IatecS"WItll 
a chemICal dUll. luppreaant until th &nforclment ornce, IdYlses othetWiM. 

I) TIle Permittee .nlll Ml condud 1111 

I) 'Tht Pennllt.. IS rufIOn$lblt for t Conttol un1ll an acceptabl. method of soil It.tIIl/uUon 1$ 
ImpIernanIeG. 

111) If 'hIi.. '- no contInuinG ."el pm"" far thCrty (30) day. tht p."",ttla thall _blllze 
CIIatu,Md .... withIn the co CUon .1. by wabtring, N-veg.tadon of, or tit. application 
of a chamic.a dust wpD' .... n to any and all likely.,... to ,In,,.t. 'UIKlvl D~ 
amililonl. 

11) TNCllllIaaded .etlt ."..".IIIiJcely to a .ource 0' fugitive dUll ltIeII be dared ~ anOlOr cowrea 
lUbslqua to laving the alta. 

12) ""mU11'II ,. lleUon 17.5.1.', appllc:ant .hlll install • .t..., on suen pfOeMfIY R1t2r to . 
COfJllllnCini consaNCUon aGtlvlty, fW"lcb II .'b&' to taw ,,,blio and rMaSUfM "* IMSI rout (.) ,... 
wIcII Dy ,our C') feet hIGh for projtqll .... ,han or ..... to 10ft (10, ICIft anct &« .... alQM (I' fMt 
wide by four (4) teet high fot pro~ O'I.r wn (111) leres. SIGn ",usc conform to the D18atct'a 
policy on Dac ComrDl ... rmIt Dar" Ind .-."ng ., Illnap· 

aefore signing, the fol,owing questions must be answered. 
this permit cannot be granted if any question is answered 
uNOIi. 

I 
A) H.ve you read the above Permit Conditions? 

Yes:..!..No ... : __ _ 

S) 00 you understand the above Permit Conditions? 
VIS X No, ... : __ _ 

C) • i authority to agree to comply witn the above Permit Conditions? 
__ ~~No~; __ ~~ 

Signlture-t-::~~~.:.......J-~_~"""''''''''''+-________ _ 

Printed Naml,_-=DoIla=::ld~R=-.~B::oor.::.;t::.:c:.::h~er:..-_____________ _ 

Company Spray SntnJ of Ad IgD'· Ipc 

TiUe Cenenl Manager 

aIVlS~ ~ly 1. 11'1 

.......................... . .. ~ ......... . 
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TIle COnll'Cll OftIcer may deny \1\1 Issuance of • If tnt CQntnll Officer deema lite pt'Opoaecl control meu1Il'U ere 
Insut1\clen\ for the IIu or scope ot the proSed 0 IMY require IddtdoMi COftU'OIII upan Inspectlon, 

ROUGH GRADING AND GRtJBBING ( 
D1&riq crMiq.t~ .... ftlllllber or ...... 

You must presoak area &llean OM day prior UI .. dirt work to allow me W1WIr tD pen.cttaU iDto melOil. 

GENt:RAL CONSTIlUcnON (oda..- (baa p-acllD,.1CIad au. l'e4l1lrccl o. proJQCa 10 ac ..... ) 
& aU other tilMs whca coastructioa Ktivky Is In nJIII'U')'OU JmJIC have UId \IH &be toUowiDs (~UlAtity II. .izc): 

WalMPull, 
W .. TNdca 2 - fOOD sal, yater mJCka 

StaNl TaakI I ' 
Otbu i . (,; " dfll.tvt-< ::'CO OP $1l 

IN ADDmOH TO TIlE .(BOfIE YOU NUn'to T..uE SPECUL PRECAunONS FOR: 

TRENClllNG 
WhK uliq _ ueacber. you must USC IUl aclditio Mparala water tNelt to supply watllt fer the trI:IIdIcr, 
SCRUNING (powered leftdh" nqa~ a VLP or ATe) 
Wha ~ soU, you mUlt use &11 'ddltimW.lslpllUC water tNck (Q 5Upply waccr for the scree=- opcrMicm. 

I 

1, Mako lUre aU din II"'" I'oadIIIIIIi ... 
2. Kelp din oft' otpawclltncts by ~iII&. ~_ 

3. You an *PODIib1e fat dust CODU'Ol AT 
~. n.e SOn. THllOUQHO\lT THE SITE 8E i:EPT DAMP. or have a walJ developed Crult. 
S. This PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON SrrE T ALL TIMES. E\'UY .ubccatrKtot must have a copy. 
6, YOU MUST TAD AU.IEASONABLE fUCAVTlONS TO MlNIMlZE DUST. C\'eD ifaddltloDal 

IftUIIItII btyond thoee listed OIl the pennit are aecasary. 
7. IF YOU CANNOT CON'l'ROL THE DUSl DUE TO HlOH WINDS. nIEN SHUT DOWN aU aquipmcm 

acItu diu dIo warer trucks. I 
e.projecu , &enI lad amser must.,.U ~ ~wl pa4 uleut 30' X 50' X , .. consi"inI of 1" UI 3" maIIIrialat 

thleacrw:e to dIo property in onIcr to ~ uacbd out dirt. 
i. A lip IlNI' be pottcclln coaformlDc:. to, .~aa _ned irI_ ~t. 

If -cJ .. ning", -uenc:hlng", 'final grade" .ndl~r ..,y other dl.turban~ of tho (0;11011 ha. o=urred and t!'Ient iln't 
any coolin",inQ development, the .rt. mu.t 1M ItabiliZlld by watering, re-veget.atiQn ~r the application of a 
chemic:al dult supprellant WIthin thIl1y (30) day. of completion of the disturbance or the top.oIl. 
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Appendix D 
Discolored Soil Sampling Results 
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NEL LABORATORIES 

CLIENT: ERM 

Reno • Las Vegas 
Phoenix • Burbank 

.1777 Botelho Dr., Suite 260 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 

A1TN: Jill Quillin 

PROJECT NAME: 4th St. Cell Top Parcel 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2855.12 

Las Vegas Division 
4208 Arcata Way, Suite A • Las Vegas, NV 89030 

(702) 657·1010' Fax: (702) 657-1577 
1-888-368-3282 

DEC 15 1997 
ERM-WEST FILe i 

WALNUT CREEK. CA __ 

NEL ORDER 10: L9711190 

Attached are the analytical results for samples in support of the above referenced project. 

Samples submitted for this project were not sampled by NEL Laboratories. Samples were received by NEL in 
good condition, under chain of custody on 11121197. 

Samples were analyzed as received. 

Where applicable we have included the following quality control data: 

Method blank - used to demonstrate absence of contamination or interferences in the analytical process. 
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) - used to demonstrate laboratory ability to perform the method 

within specifications by spiking representative analytes into a clean matrix. 
Surrogates - compounds added to each sample to ensure that the method requirements are met 

for each individual sample. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact our Client Services department at (702) 
657-1010. 

The results for NEL Sample ID #L9711190-01 and the associated method blank (L971201-MB) may be 
biased due to high surrogate recoveries in these samples. However, since both the method blank and the 
sample are ND, this should not affect the results. 

Date B009662 

CERIIEICAIIQl::!S; 
R!:DQ Lilli V !:I:il~ Bl.lrllilD~ R!:DQ Liis V ~l:ilS 8urbanK 

Arizona AZ0520 AZ0518 AZ0325 Idaho Certified Certified 
California 1707 2002 1192 Montana Certified Certified 
US Army Corps Certified Certified Certified Nevada NV033 NV052 CA084 
of Engineers Washington Certified 

Corporate Office & Reno Division· 1030 Matley Lane' Reno. NV 89502 • (702) 348-2522 



NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: ERM 
PROJECT NAME: 4th St. Cell Top Parcel 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2855.12 

CLIENT 10: 01 
DATE SAMPLED: 11121197 
NEL SAMPLE 10: L9711190-0 1 

TEST: Polychlorinated Biphenyl's (PCB's) by EPA 8081, Sept. 1994 
MATRIX: Soil EXTRACTED: 1211197 
DILUTION: 1 ANALYZED: 12f2.197 ANALYST: John 

PARAMETER Result 

Arochior-IO 16 NO 
Arochlor-1221 NO 
Arochlor-1232 NO 
Arochlor-1242 NO 
Arochlor-1248 NO 
Arochlor-12S4 ND 
Arochlor-1260 NO 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: 

Surrogate % Recovery 

Decachlorobiphenyl 202 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 154 

ND - Not Detected 
This report shall not be reproduced except inJull. without the written approval oJthe laboratory. 

Reporting 
Limit 

20. J!g/kg 
20. I'g/kg 
20. J!g/kg 

20. J!IYKg 
20. I'g/kg 

20. J!gIlcg 
20. J!gIlcg 

Acceptable Range 

70 - 130 
70 - 130 



NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: ERM 
PROJECT NAME: 4th St. Cell Top Parcel 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2855.12 

CLIENT lD: Method Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: NA 
NEL SAMPLE lD: 971201pcbs-BK 

TEST: Polychlorinated Biphenyl's (PCB's) by EPA 8081, Sept. 1994 

MATRIX: Soil EXTRACTED: 1211197 
ANALYZED: 1212/97 ANALYST: John 

PARAMETER Result 

Arochlor- \0 16 NO 
Arochlor-1221 NO 
Arochlor-1232 NO 
Arochlor-1242 NO 
Arochlor-1248 NO 
Arochlor-1254 NO 
Arochlor-1260 NO 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA: 

Surrogate % Recovery 
Decachlorobiphenyl 185 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 165 

NO - Not Detected 
This report shall not be reproduced except infull. withoUlthe writ/en approval of the laboratory. 

Reporting 
Limit 

20 ~g/kg 

20 ~g/kg 

20 l1g/kg 
20 ~g/kg 

20 ~g/kg 

20 ~g/kg 

20 l1g/kg 

Acceptable Range 
70- 130 
70 - 130 

B009664 
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NEL LABORATORIES 
CLIENT: ERM 
PROJECT NAME: 4th St. Cel1 Top Parcel 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2855.12 

TEST: 
METIlOD: 

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M, July 1992 
EPA 801SM 

MATRIX: Soil ANALYST: John 

SAMPLE NEL Surrogate CLIENT 
SAMPLE ID DATE SAMPLE ID 

RESULT 
mgtkg 

Reporting 
Limit Recoverv· EXTRACTED ANALYZED 

01 11121197 L9711190-01 61 ••• 

... Oil Range Organics (C12 to C36). 

Note: The reporting limit for Oil Range Organics in soil is SO mg/kg. 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA (Total for Gas and Diesel Range): 

10.mg/kg 84 % 11126/97 

Sample ID Result 

ND 

Acceptable Range Surrogate Recoverv· Sample Number 

Blank. 971 I 26tphs -BLK 

LCS, 971126tphs - LCS 

ND - Not Detected 

74 % 

< 10. mg/kg 

55 - 102 % 

* Surrogate used was Octacosane. acceptance limits 70-130%. 

87 % 
94 % 

This report shall not be reproduced except in foil. without the wrillen approval of the laboratory. 

NA 

NA 

B009665 
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NEL LABORATORIES CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
Reno • Las Vegas 
Phoenix • Burbank p,o~.f.Am'Sr. Cf;u.. 70P fAI<CEL. P,o;ecIZ8SS-. /2-

. , PO No: samp'lt'£CJt. Y 7l0Al(iSON 
Las Vegas Division· 4208 Arcata Way, Ste. A • Las Vegas, NV 89030 

(7021657-1010· FAX' (702) 657-'577·,-888-368-3282 

I/; M 
Company: t'/lm - W6'ST /~CAnn JILL CtUI/LL/N '10: 

Analysis )( 

0 

Addresi777 B076LffO D,R . W/l-J.. Altlr cAEcK CA 119-9(-
!!!-
c rl , 
i Phone No (5/0) Cjl./vD 'ISS" Fax No. N 

'10: 
) )( E ~~ if:' Billing Add,ess Expected Due Dale J 1-/Z-. 0 011 

5~e ~ - !!!- 0 0 
til c l( 4' c )( 011 0 

iii 0 ?: 0 .:) 

c !!!- 1ii 1J ~ 
Requested Turnaround: 75 Day (Normal) __ 48 Hr. __ 24 HL __ Other 

~ 011 '" 8 .~ 
1) ~~ (j 

!.. 
011 ~ III 011 

'0 1ii !! a. 
~ )( 

" Sample Oate(fime Sample 10 NEL Identification 
'It ~ Il. W 

Remarks 

/I·ZI·e:n /49?JD 0/ l17!I/QO - D) ,3 50 I- 14 )< /< ~m'os~ 3-
C-DA171t/A/67L~ 

r--
(~A-T 

'---

~ 7116 secu~ 
- Q e> F- PAfZ..Cf5L-) 
r-- Q 

\C 
0'\ 

I-- 0'\ 
0'\ 

I--

I--

L'"I 

Custody Seal intact? Y N,~ -e '{ C- Box Nl OW - Drinking Waler SO-Soi BoxN2 A Hel e Ice Only 8ox.3 H-H'gh I/N{ - Waste WaC_ 50-Solid B HNO F QthOf .... Medium 

Condition when ree ed ood 
RW - ReRA Water AQ. Aqueous C H,SO. G NOI Preserved l·Low OL-OO A-Ai' D. NaOH U· Unknown 
SG. Sludge 

RelinquIshed by 
Oate(fime 

Received by 
(Print) (Signature) (Print) ~ (Signature) 1 

Date(fime 

1 e . 71 DAJ6JdAJ I ft...-~ --' 11-]...-1-'171/0>S- Ilfll tr£,..cy.:",\ /?';-<. JI/~,ltj7 /035 /F 
2 I p q tJ 
3 I I 
4 

I I ~ . -- - -- --"-
, ". , .. ~ .nn",., Tt-, ... to ... "," ." I,." ,~ .. pwrl,,<;,vf' ,,~,~ of the chenl10 whom II tS addressed and upon the condition thallhe chent assumes all Uabillty for the further 



Appendix E 
Certificate of Visual Inspection 
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JFIN 13 '98 03: 18PM ERM-wEST 

II I or I 

ERM 

CERTU'lCATE OFVIStTAL INSPECTION 

Project Number 

Project Name CEl.L Tf1P IfI!FMWA L 

Adclre •• Lim srmEET 

Buildi111 Name and/or Number NA 
Area Name and/or Number #IA 

Date of Inspection /1- /Z,.4I7 

CONTRACTOBCEktIFICATlON 

In accordance with the Contract Specidcationa for the Removal of Alb8lto.~ 
the contractor hereby certme. helibe hal viaually wpectad the work ana 
and hal found no duat, debria, or residue. 

Name (print): ezJ,F~ Y n{)N(1.S0N Title: OtON&u~r.l4!1T 

Simature: ~7' P Date: /I-II! ~ 9.., 

Company Name:,.« E/tM 

ABATEMENT JNSPECTORCERTD'ICATION 

The abatement inspector hereby certine. helshe has accompanied the 
conU'actor on hislher visual inspection and verifies this iDapection hal been 
thorouah and to the belt ofhislher knowledre and belief, the Contractor'. 
certification above ia correct. 

Name (print): S/IIJ()Y Sl9-AJnA-GD Title: gul%7ll~rmJ)DJT 

Signature: nate: /1--/1,,"'" 7 

Company Name: .sP~AY ~)I.sT7I'M 

B009668 



Appendix F 
Contractor's Documentation of 
ACM Removal Activities 
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STATE OF NEVADA "'FOR SECTION USE ONLY: 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELA TlONS 
OCCUPATIONA~ SAFETY AND HEALTH 

--RECEIVED BY: _______ _ .. 
ENFORCEMENT SECTION ·PROJECT NO: _______ _ 

400 W. KING STREET, STE. '200 
CARSON CITY I NY 89710 
TELEPHONE: 702/687-5242 
FAX: 702/687-6150 

* 
• 
* 

'".;w.7~, ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT NO~IFrCATrON ~ORM 
, . I . ' " .. 

- - 'Ari asbestos abatement contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Nevada is requir 
, , to submit a Notification Form which must be received by the Division 10 days before beginning any on-$ 

work at the asbestos abatement project. 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION FEES: (NOTE: No project notification form is complete until the proj 
notification fee is received by the Division. The' maximum project notification fee required to be paid in c 
calendar year by a building owner is $2,000_) , 

S100 

S400 

SI,OOO 

'. For each project greater than a Spot Repair projec~ and less than 260 linear feet or : 
square feet. 

For each project greater than .260 linear feet or 160 square feet and less than 2600 lin 
feet or 1600 square feet. 

For each project greater than 2600 linear feet or 1600 square feet. 

Send check or money ordcl- made payable to the Division of Industrial Relations .. 

PART A GENERAL INFORMATION 

L 

2_ 

3_ 

Name of Contractor: SPRAY SYSTEMS OF ARIZONA, INC. 
-----------------------------------------------------

820 West Fairmont Drive Mailing Address: Street or P. 0 _ Box: ______________________________________ _ 

City: Tempe State: _______ A_Z _____________ Zip: ___ 8_S_2_8_2 __ 
. I 

Contact Name: Tracy Neal Phone No: 602/470-0017 

. Building/St~ucture Owner Name:_ ~tt?it. J.!t«Ma~ I l¥le. 
Owner Address: Street or P.O. Box: ?JOOO Wut ~~(i MCtt~ 
City: H-~GYl State:_ Wi Zip: gceo IG 
Contact Na~e: Jd'ln ~ Phone No: ?fp~ .. {jtf 3"G __ 
Building/Structure Description: 

Building/Strwcture Name: VttUU:tt 1&t .; Pa@1 ~/p 
Address: St:eet:_ ~OOO V'I/. Wt~ l'1ca6t _'_ City: ttMd~ _ 
Building Age (Years): NUt Past/Present Use: VUV«tV/f If(uu~vd-- _ 
Building ·Size: Total Floor Space (Square Feetk til k No. of Floors: J.!/~ 

B009670 
OSHES Form ACP-5 F 



PART B DES RIPTION OF PR PO ED A B T PR E 

1. Project Type:_ ~OV~ 'al£ A Q;i' ~ MISe.- ioWlpOJV1t5 
2. Start Date:_-I!""",O_--II,-H.L--_ttJ.L7-

Finish Date: 1 ( Y .30 rtf? . 
Project Schedule: 

3. Amount of ~CM Affected: z,r;oo UJJpit¥i.S ______ ~------_ln 

4. Description' of ACM Type and Nature: ! _____ _ 

_ Wt+ VtttlOvell of-~~ 'Mioo u.i.biu yards of- a~~~_ . 
UMtD.xt1~t1~cd 50~ t, QM!L rnAf.t. aWl1$l7Js LtMt-a.wli ntitft"e{ !.ClYYlfc1Y\11l11S 

5. Containment Measures and Work Practices: _______ -:--____ --;-___ -,-__ 

J.Nt.rtm-l'bolls ; dOIll9Lv toa.~Bcd I ~YCtt VYl~~ I ~ 
-.f){(}(tf1-P~(IY\l1t{ yrottGHVt-- !~P~~·....!!<..:...---"-' -----

PART C FINAL CLEARANCE 

1. . Project Mo~itor: (Name of Consultant who will provide t~e final cleanince for the project). 
Name and Nevada License No. of each Consultant on the project: " 

Name OSHES License t 

C=-C0t?) 

. , 

Name of Fi~m: Phone .No:_~~~_~ ___ _ 
I 

2. Will the Project Monitor also provide employee exposure monitoring for the project? 

Yes i , No )< 
3. Will the Project Monitor perform on-site asbestos analysis? 

Yes No ~ 
4. Project Designer: (Name of Consultant who will perform Project Design activities.) 

Name of Firm: Phone No: _________ _ 

P.'\RT D WASTE DISPOSAL 

1. Name and Address of Hauler/Waste Transporter: 

Name: ~NVIRO. TECHNOLOGIES OF NEVADA License No: ________ _ 

Address: 770 East Sahara, Las Vega::;, NV. 89104 

2. Name and Location of approved asbestos waste disposal site(s): B009671 
Opera to r: _~E N:.,:.T v.:..-=...L R:.:,.O:::..,.:... _T..:....=.E C=..H:..:....--=..1 :..:.N=..D=..U=..S.:.T:..:.R.:.1 :..:..n.::.L_T::.~ :..:.;.. N:..:.l D=-~.:....l:' _IT_ ..... _L ___ _ 

Location: 13550 North Hwy 93, apex, NV. 89124 -------------------------------
OSHES Form ACP-5 Pa 



" 

CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT 

P.O. BOX 4428 • 825 SHADOW L.AN£ • L.AS VEGAS, NEVADA 811127 • 702·385·12111 .,@ II ; 02 30. 

EP A ASBESTOS NESHAPS 
NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION 

Fill in ALL numbered blanks 

Attn: Harold Glasser, Enforcement Supervisor, Air Pollution Control Division, Clark County Health District, 
P. O. Box 4426, Las Vegas, NV 89127 Telephone: (702) 383·1276, FAX: (702) 383-1443 

< <I , 

**·**Prnjcct Notification FCC'''·'' 

An asbestos contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Clark County, Nevada is required to submit a 
Notification Form which must be received by the Air Pollution Control Division 10 days before beginning anyon-site work at 
the asbestos abatement project. 

No projed notifICation form is complde until the projed notijlCatian fee is recei~e'd hy the Division. 

S2DD.DD 

$0.00 

perator Project #: 

1. Type of Notification: 

2. Facility Information: 

. ' 

for each project with FRIABLE ACM qq.antities equal to or greater than 260 linear 
ft., 160 square feet, or 35 cubic feet. 

" 

for each project with NONFRIABLE ACM OR FRIABLE ACM quantities less than 
260 linear feet, 160 square feet, or 35 cubicfcet. . 
(NOTE: A NOTIFICA nON FORM IS STILL REQUIRED.) 

Postmark: Date Rec'd: NotificationIPennit #: 

o O=Original R=Revised C=Cancelled 

Contact Person: :fOOVl Allen Tel: qtn-triK'2 FAX: 

Rem oval Contractor:_-,S~P;,..R~A;.,Y-=S~Y:..::S:..:T:..:E=..:M,.:;S~-,=E~N..!V-"IwR ... O>l...NIl..UM,""~..:IN....LT:..::Aw.I,,,;' ,_T.:....NIlU,..C ____ _ 

Address:_--,,8r:2,..O __ W_e_s ,:",t--:-F_a_i_r_m_o_n"..-:,t~D...:,r...:i=-v_e=--________ _ 
Tempe, Arizona 85282 

Contact Person: Tracy Neal Tel: 602-470-0017 FAX: 602-894-1966 
Other Operator/Consultant: ___ --:::::-::=--______________ _ 

Address: ___ =112...L,lI£..!:I' _____________ _ 

Contact Person: Tel: FAX: B009672 

CLARK COUNTY l.AS VEGAS NORTH LAS VEGAS BOULDER CITY HE~ 



3. Type of Operation: I D=Demo O=Ordered Demo R=Renovation E=Emergency Rene 

5. Facility Description: __ ~~~1.L-..-J"::a-f ________________ _ 

Building Name:_.L.IQ.L...lo<.lIo~...;.....L..r.::. _____ --= ___ 7T'':'""':'''lI''T"" ___ _ 

County:,~~!.L&'--____ _ 
Site Location: aOa} w ~ t.aJu, J1t.a4{ 

Building Size: JI/* # floors: lilA Age in Years:,-r-;-::r-___ _ 
Present Use' Vtl7liiVFF It>F Prior Use' Vtlravrf L()f . . 
6. Procedure Used to Detect Presence of ACM: PL.11 ~ U I JC SIN 'IWJtl -1\11&1 I"st~ 

7. Approximate Amount of Asbestos: Amount Amount 
RACM Nonfriable ACM 

To be removed To Be Removed 
:Cat I Cat II 

Pipes (Linear Ft.) 
Surface Area ( Sq. Ft.) 

as) 
.-

Vol RACM off Component (Cu. Ft. ~(/U , 

8. 'Scheduled Dates Asbestos Removal: Start: lO-,S-41 Stop: (L- goAt7 
9. Scheduled Dates DemolReno: Start: Stop: 

10. Description of Planned Demo or Renovation and Method(s) to be used.~ ... ~ J- _ ~ 
VVt.f- (Uno val 01 app;1JX Ut?o CJ,J;k, yayds of as1txJ70) UMlrurtin~4 

, SO if a.vtd. mlS(,tCll:i..vla;ws ~sb(Sror CQY1f4ff1lflCdcd CtM'1pon~. 

11. Description of Work Practices and Engineering Controls to Prevent Emissions (Critical Barriers, 
Containment, Wet Methods, Decon): , 

W6t WlG#1ods I dO\1-!?<, /tIafl1i::d, ~~a.,. rYlAAbv/nJ t 1rcUn(d Wt/fA( 
f Monnt/ fJ1jfcoh~ t'f(f'IPI1tlWf. 

12. Waste Transporter: ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES OF NEVADA 

Addre~: 770 East Sahara 

Contact Person:' 

13. Waste Disposal Site: 

Contact Person: 

Las Vegas, NV 89104 

Tel: 734-5400 FAX: 735-4523 

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIAL WASTE LANDFILL 

Address: 13550 North U.S. Highwav 0 3 
Apex, NV 89124 

Tel: 734-5400 FAX: 735-4523 

B009673 



14. If Demolition Ordered by a Government Agency, Identify Below: 
, Agency: ___ ~-:-:,...--___ -:-______ _ 
Address: N (If 

Contact Person: Tel: FAX: 
IS. For Emergency Renovations: Date and Hr of Emergency (M1\1IDDIYY-HH:M1\1) 

Description of sudden UNEXPECTED event: #'1 If-

Explanation of how event caused unsafe conditions: 

16. Description of Procedures to be followed in the event that unexpected asbestos is found or previou 
nonfriable asbestos material becomes crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to a powder: 

Cease Work, Notify Owner, Revise Notifi~ation, Wet & Contain 
.Material(s). 

17. I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of this regulation (40 CFR Part 61, Subpart 1\ 
will be on-site during the demolition or renovation and evidence that the required training has been 
accomplished. This person will be available for inspection during normal business hours. 

18., I certify that the information (contained in items #1 through #17) on'this form is current and corr 

Date: 10 I Z. I Cf7 

Printed Name: Tracy Neal 

B009674 
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.. -.. 
o • 

STATE OF NEVADA "FOR SECTION USE ONLY; 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY " 

.' DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
OCCUPATIONAl.; SAFETY AND HEALTH 

"RECEIVED BY: ______ _ .. 
ENFORCEMENT SECTION "PROJECT NO: ______ _ 

400 W. KING STREET, STE. 200 
~ARSON CITY, NV 89710 
TELEPHONE: 702/687-5242 

* 
* 
* 

, FAX: 702/687-6150 
.-. •. - ! 

: . ~, : - . I 

, '.:--:;:,-~,~:.;w.7b08 j2.t I, ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT NO~IFICATT~~ :=ORM . , 
, . , c ' I ' . .... , 
_ .... , Ari asbestos abatement contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Nevada is req 

, to submit a Notification Form which must be received by the Division 10 days before beginning any or 
work at the asbestos abatement project. 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION FEES: (NOTE: No project notification form is complete until the p: 
notification fee is received by the Division. The' maximllmproject notification fee required to be paid i: 
calendar year by a building owner .is £2,000.) . ' 

S100 

£400 

s1',ooo 

", For each project greater than a Spot Repair project and less than 260 linear feet 0 

square feet. 

For each project greater than .260 linear feet or 160 square feet and less than 2600 
feet or I 600 square feet. 

For each project greater than 2600 linear feet or 1600 square feet. 

Send check or money order made payable to the Division of Industria'l Relations. ' 

PART A GENERAL lNFORMATTON 

1. Name of Contractor: ___ S_P_R_A_Y_S_Y_S_T_E_M_S_O_F_A_R_I_Z_O_N_TA_,_I_N_C_, ________ _ 

820 west Fairmont Drive Mailing Address: Street or P.O. Box: ___________________ _ 

City: Tempe State: AZ Zip: 8528'2 

, Contact Na~e: Tracy Neal Phone No: 602/470-0017 

2. ' Building/St;ucture Owner Name:_ 'B~i& J.1M1aq~, IVlG. 
Owner Address: Street or P.O. Box: 6000 Wv7t /A{~(;, Mead ---,, __ 
City: H-C1r1dG!,CN1 State:_ tJ/ Zip: gClO IG 
Contact Na~e: Jc¥ln ~ Phone No: 2<R~ - (ItT 8';' h __ 

3. Building/Structure Description: 

Building/Structure Name: vaL.411±- kat ,... Pawl t7/j? 
Address: Slieet:_ ~OOO W. UdU Y1catit' '_ Cily: rt«1d~ . 
B'Jilding Age (Years): Nlfr Past/Present Use: VUl4f1t I vpu('vd- _ 
B:.:ilding ,Size: TOlal Floor Space (Square feetk Jllk No. of Floors: IJ/fr 

B009677 
OSHES Form ACp·5 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Project Schedule: SUrt Date:_ 

.Finish Dale:_..L..:_....:.L.;...z._;.--L-'-_____________ _ 

Amount of ACM Affected: 
, 

. Description' of ACM Type and Nature: . 

, W(J VU'YlOV~1 of-a~ 2&00 uib1~ ~-'«rrlS of- a~Yxs1v~ __ .. 
UMmm\:t1"tkd s<>H. aM.<i mA~t.,. aWlfsfDs (1Iv1f=ami¥1&ttt.'d £.cNY)p6Yl1J1fs. 

5. Containment Measures-and Work Praclices: _______ -:-____ --;-___ --:-_ 

_ Wl-rmvtbbaS . dO!1kiv k?a.aaca I C{,yC~ YYl~M, ~ 
'(#/ I ~ I J t.J • Ck1t --:; , 

---1)( ., 'l-P~(IY\~V\ rvoitGHVl,-- lVMP~ .'~---:.-----
PART C FINAL CLEARANCE 

1. . Project Mo~itor: (Name of Consultant who will provide t~e final clearance for the project). 
Name and Nevada License No. of each Consultant on the project: '. 

Name OSHES Licens 

C113t?) 

. , 

Name of Fi~m: Phone .N'o:_~~ __ --,-__ _ 
I 

2. 
I 

Will the Project Monitor also provide employee exposure monitoring for the project? 

Yes i . No )( 

3. Will the Project Monitor perform on,site asbestos analysis? 

Y~s : No 'I. 
4. Project Designer: (Name of Consultant who will perform Project Design activities.) 

(SW) ~S_HES,Licen. 

Name of Finn: ______________ _ Phone No: ________ _ 

PART D WASTE DISPOS.A.L 

I. Name and Address of H,wler/Waste Transporter: 

Name: ENVIRO, TECHNOLOGIES OF NEV}\DA License No: _______ _ 

Address: 770 East Sahara, Las Vega:;;, ~;V. 89104 

2. Name and Location of approved asbestos waste disposal site(s): B009678 

Operator: ENVIRO. TECH INDUSTRIAL LAN:l?ILL 

Location :_---=.1.::..,3.::..,5.::..,5.::...0_N_o_r_t_h_H_w.:.y_9_3_,_2-=-p_e,_x_,_N_V_,_B_9_1_2_4 _________ _ 

OSHES Form Aep,5 



.. 

CLARK COUNTY HEAL. TH DISTRICT 

P.O. BOX "42e • e23 SHADOW LANE· L.AS VEGAS. NEVADA e"'27 • 702·385·,;2", .~ I TO. 36 

EP A ASBESTOS NESHAPS 
NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION 

Fill in ALL numbered blanks 

Attn: Harold Glasser, Enforcement Supervisor, Air Pollution Control Division, Clark County Health District, 
P. Q. Box 4426, Las Vegas, NV 89127 Telephone: (702) 383-1276. FAX: (702) 383-1443 . , 

** ... ·Project Notification Fecs**u* 

An asbestos contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Cl:ark County, Nevada is required to submi: 
Notification Form which must be received by tbe Air Pollution Control Division 10 days before beginning anyon-site work 
the asbestos abatement project. 

No project notification/orm is compldl! until tlrl! projl!ct notification/I!I! is rl!cl!i~e"d by thl! Division. 

S200.00 

SO.DD 

" 
for each project with FRIABLE ACM Q42Jltities equal to or greater than 260 linear 
ft., 160 square feet, or 35 cubic feet. 

~' .. 

for each project with NONFRIABLE ACM OR FRIABLE ACM quantities less than 
260 linear feel, 160 square feet, or 35 cubic fe':L. . 
(NOTE: A NOTIFICATION FORM IS STU.L REQUIRED.) 

Operator Project #: Postmark: Date Rec'd: NotificationlPennit #: 
~----~~~====~~ 

1. Type of Notification: O=Original R==Revised C=Cancelled 

2. Facility Information: 

Cont!lct Person: jOOVl Allcrl Tel: 5ftf2-rrl1!2 FAX: 

Rem oval Con tra ctor: __ ~S.;.,P.;.;R~A:..rY:,.... _S:::..::-Y..!::S:..;T:;-:E~M~S--,:E~N:....V!....I~R::,;.O.cNc.::M.u' l:";.;. !\J-.! 'T' ........ A ...... T.~,_TwN ...... C ____ _ 

Add ress :_--.,.8~2::-0=-=-::w_e_S_t.;:--.,...F_a_i_r_m_o-;::n-;:t:-;::-:D::-r::-i_v_e _________ _ 
rempe, Arizona 85282 

Contact Person: Tracy Neal Tel: 602-470-0017 FAX: 602-894-1966 

Other Operator/Consultant: ___ --:;;:;-::;-_______________ _ 
Address: ___ 112.1J,£L.P ______________ _ 

Cont!lct Person: Tel: FA..x: B009679 

CLARK COUNTY LAS VEGAS NORTH LAS VEGAS BOULDER CITY 



, . 

3. Type of Operation: I D=Demo O=Ord::red Demo R=Renovation E=Emergency R~ 

S. Facility Description: __ ~!::Ir"I.a.L.U-....-I'.:~ ________________ _ 

Building Name:_-L.JaJ......lo<.lo~..:.....J'-Ic::::~ ________ ~_~_--:.. __ _ 

Site Location: -aOCX>W ~ ~ Kcad 
Counry:~~uu~ ____ _ 

Building Size: ~ # floors: II1It Age in Years:--,...,~ ___ _ 
Present Use: Va7ZfrtE lOf Prior Use: VP,C(I.,Vrf l()f 
6 Procedure Used to Detect Presence of ACM' PlJ1 gUIlZ 5iilfhkll·/fiiiiI/Q$k . . . 

7., Approximate Amount of Asbestos: Amount Amount 
RACM Nonfriable ACM 

To be removed To Be Removec 
:!Cat I Cat 

Pipes (Linear Ft.) 
Surface Area ( Sq. Ft) 

as) 
I 

Vol RACM off Component (Cu. i-t. 7.,;h{)U 
-T 

11. Description of Work Practices and Engineering Controls to Prevent Emissions (Critical Barrie! 
Conta.inment, Wet Methods, Decon): , 

wtt rnC#1ods I dOl1-bk ~aff1CdJ t?~a.,. mCYUf-M'nJt1raif1Cd WaAf 
f~l1n?( rl1ficcf7u::.. ~f(YIl'fX.tRVf. 

------..... ----..... -------------------------------------------------------12. W,aste Transporter: ENVIRONMENTAL 'I'ECHNOLOGIES OF NEVADA 

Address: 770 East Sahara 
Las Vegas, NV 89104 

Contact Person:' Tel: 731.-5400 FAX: 735-4523 

13. Waste Disposal Site: ENVIRONHENTAL ':'ECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIAL W~STE LhNDFILl 

Address: i355Q North U.S. High'.1av 93 
hpex, NV 89124 

Contact Person: Tel: 734-5400 FAX: 735-4523 

B009680 



'. 

14. If Demolition Ordered by a Government Agency, Identify Below: 
Agency: ___ -,-,.....,.......-___________ _ 
Address: N Iff 

Co-ntact Person: Tel: . FAX:':'-' ~, ' 

15. For Emergency Renovations: Date and fir of Emergency (l\1l\1/DDIYY-HH:Ml\1) 

Description of sudden UNEXPECTED event: /'ItA-
, . 

Explanation of ho.v event caused unsafe conditions: 

16. Description of Procedures to be followed in the event that unexpected asbestos is found or previc 
nonfriable asbestos material becomes crumbled, pu\vemed, or reduced to a powder: 

Cea~e Work, Notify Owner, Revise Notifi~ation, Wet & Contain 
.Material(s). 

17. I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of this regulation (40 CFR Part 61, Subpart 
will be on-site during the demolition or renovation and evidence that the required training has been 
accomplished. This penon will be available for inspection during normal business hours. 

18 .. I certify th3t the information (contained in items #1 through #17) on'this form is current and co 

Date: 

Printed Name: Tracy Neal 

B009681 



:-
, .. 
STATE OF NEVADA -FOR SECTION USE ONLY; 
DEPARTMENT QF BUSINESS AND lNDUSTRY 

.' DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
OCCUPATIONAl,; SAFETY AND HEALTH 

ENFORCEMENT SECTION 

-
-RECEIVED BY: _____ _ .. 
"PROJECT NO: ______ _ 

400 W. KING STREET, STE. 200 
CARSON CITY, NV 89710 

.. 

.. 
, TELEPHONE: 702/687-5242 .. 
: FAX: 702/687-6150 

Y;:{1~we . . ~SBESTOS ABATEMENT PRQJECT N~:rFJCA TlON FQRM. . 

.: ~.:" Ari asbestos abatement contractor intending to engage in an asbestos abatement project in Nevada is ret 
" , to submit a Notification Form which must be received by the Division 10 days before beginning any ( 

work at the asbestos abaten1ent project: ' 
, 

PROJECT NOTIFICA nON FEES: (NOTE: No project notification form is complete until the I 
notification fee is received by the Division. T!1e' maximllmproject notification fee required to be paid 
calendar year by a building owner .is $2,000,) " 

S100 

, $400 

St,OOO 

", For each project greater than a Spot Repair project and less than 260 linear feet 
square feet. 

For each project greater than,260 linear feet or 160 square feet and less than 260C 
feet or 1600 square feet. , 

For each project greater than 2600 linear feet or 1600 square feet. 

Send check or money order made payable to the Division of Industrhll Relations. ' 

PART A GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Name of Contractor: SPRAY SYSTEMS OF ARIZONA, INC. 
---------------------------------------------------

M 'I' 820 West Fairmont Drive al lng Address: Street or P. O. Box: _______________________________ _ 

City: Tempe State: _____ A_Z ________ Zip: ____ 8_S_2_8_'2_ 
• I 

Contact Name: Tracy Neal Phone No: 602/470-0017 

2. , Building/Stiliclure Owner Name:_ 'B~it- Ma..¥laq~ I Inc. 
Owner Add~ess: Street or P,O, Box: 6000 Wv~t lAt~(; Mcttd 
City:_ H-CM.d%CN1 Slale:_ tJ/ Zip: ~qo It;' 
Contact Na~e: JchV't Jti10.1 Phone No: ~~ - (JJ..f ~G. .. _' 

3. Building/Struclure Description: 

B'Jilding/Srrwcwre Name: vaL41!t lrot .... PC{ vzvl t7/p 
Address: Street:_ ~OOO 'N. ~~ t-1cavi '_ City: ttl+1d~ _ 
B~ijding Age (Years): fJllt Past/?resent Use: VtAt4tTr.l vpu~vd-
B'.:ilcingSi2e: TOlal Floor Space (Square Feet):_ /'IIA- No, of Floors: }J/fr 

B009682 
OSBES Form ACP-: 



1. 

2. Project Schedule: Start Date:_ 

Finish Date: 

3. Amount of ACM Affected: 

4. . Description' of ACM Type and Nature: , 

. W(J VCh10V&i1 of-a~ '2GQO uib;~ ¥fArrls of- a~~~ __ .. 
(1Mt~W1 ~ r1 tttc d SO ~ t. ~ rnA f.t... aWl~ f1!v1f-am i f7 c-tl ('d c.c.rmpl1't\1Jltfs. 

Containment Measures'and Work Practices: ____________ ----: ___ -:-_ 

_\J{t.( tn!{bbtlS ; dOu.k?lv k7a,~5cd I 0'YCtil YYl~ng, ~ 
--1J{fA1 i-P~(/(\~c{ ~roltGf1Vt.- l~p~Ck1t. . 

5. 

PART C FINAL CLEARANCE 

1. . Project Mo~itor: (Name of Consultant who will provide t~e final clearance for the project). 
Name and Nevada License No. of each Consultant on the project: 

Name . aSHES Licens 

C112Q) 

. , 
. 1 

Name of Firm: Phone ;No: 
i ----~----~-----

2. 
I 

Will the Project Monitor also provide employee exposure monitoring for the project? 

Yes ! . No )( 

3. Will the Project Monitor perform on-site asbestos analysis? 

Y~s : No 'I. 
4. Project Designer: (Name of Consultant who will perform Project Design activities.) 

~SHES Licen: 

t , 

Name of Firm: Phone No: ____________ _ 

P .. \RT D WASTE DlSPOS.A.L 

1. Name and Address of H?uler/Waste Transporter: 

Name: ENVIRO. TECHNOLOGIES OF NEVAD.h. Liccn se N 0: ______________ _ 

Address: 770 East Sahara, Las Vega3, ~:V. 89104 

2. Name and Location of approved asbestos waste disposal site(s): B009683 
Opera tor: __ ....::.E.:..;.N.,;,V..::.I .:.:.R.:::,O..:.... ~T.::=:.::C.:..;.H......::.I.:...:N.::D_=U_=S_=T...:.R_=I..:....-r.._=L~L_A_N_· D_=_I_L_L __ 

Location : ____ 1_3_5_5_0 __ N_o_r_t_h __ H_-":..:...Y_9_3_,_a_p_e._x_· , __ !'_'V_._B-9-1-2-4---------------------

OSHES Form Aep·5 



.' 
. . 

CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT 

P.O. BOX <CA2e, 112!! SHAOOW LANE, LAS VECOAS. NEVAOA 88\27.,702.3815·\28\ '..£ II Tez_ 

EP A ASBESTOS NESHAPS 
NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION 

Fill in ALL numbered blanks 

Attn: Harold Glasser, Enforcement Supervisor, Air Pollution Control Division, Clark County Health Distric 
p, 0, Box 4426, Las Vegas, NV 89127 Telephone: (702) 383-1276. FAX: (702) 383-1443 

, I 

An asbestos contractor intending to engage in au asbestos abatement project in CI:zrk County, Nevada is required to $Ubr 
Notification Form which must be received by tbe Air Pollution Control Division 10 days berore beginning anyon-site wor 
the asbestos abatement project. 

No project notification form is comp/ell! until the: projtct notijl.Carion fet is rtce:i~e:i:i by tire: Division. 

S200.00 

SO.OO 

I 

for each project with FRIABLE ACM qqantities equal to or greater than 260 linear 
ft., 160 square feet, or 35 cubic feet. 

.' .. . . 
for each project with NONFRIABLE ACM OR FRIABLE ACM quantities less than 
260 linear feet, 160 square feet, or JS cubic fe.:t. .. . . 
(NOTE: A NOTIFICATION FORM IS Sm..L REQUIRED.) 

: Operator Project #: Postmark: Date Rec'd: NotificationlPermit #: 

1. Type of Notification: R'I!. '! I O=Original R=Revised C=CancclIcd 
2. Facility Information: 

Cont:lct Person: -rOO", Allen Tel: 5ft8-(pti1!2 FAX: 

Rem oval Con tra ct 0 r:. __ ;;;S.;,.P.;.;R.:.:A.;,Y,......::S:..:Y:..!S:::.,T=-.. ::.~.:,.:M.!::S:......-;E~N~V.!..""-I ..!.lR-,"Q:.;;Nu.M:.uE:;o.N,,-' '1'.;...:..6 .!"T '-+' ---'T-"'N .... C ____ _ 

Addr~s:, __ ~8~2~O~w~·-e-s~t~F-a-i-r-m-o~n~t~D~r~i-v~e ___________ __ 
Tempe, Arizona 85282 

Contact Person: Tracy Neal Tel: 60:2 -4 70 0017 FAX: 602- 894-1966 
Oth er 0 p era tor/Consuitan t: ___ --::::::;-,::;;;:-_____________________ _ 

Address: __ ---...J:t:a~~p~ ____________ _ 

Cont:lct Person: Tel: FAX: B009684 

CLARK COUNTY LAS VEGAS NORTH LAS VEGAS BOULOER CITY 



. ' 

.--

.. 

3. Type of Operation: I D=Demo O=Ord:red Demo R=Renovation E=Emergency R 

.. 5. Facility Description:,_' _.It...X.~Ia.L.1.I-.,...I<;,,,;....j~ _________________ ., . 

Building Name:_-L.Ja..L...Io:.lo:::.!......;....!'-li::::~ ________ -.,.,.,,--~_---: __ _ 

Site Location: 'P;ot!JWd 1AJ?t.. ~ 
County:-bU.JC.~~ ____ _ 

Building Size:}1* # floors: }lIlt Age in Ye2rs:--,-,~ ___ _ 
Present Use: VlA7li1ft. lOE Prior Use: Vt(cCUtI- LOf 
6 Procedure Used to Detect Presence of ACM' PlJ1 gullZ SiJlhltkli ·1fjilji1¥.S/~ . 

7 •. Approximate Amount of Asbestos: Amount Amount 
RACM Nonfriable ACft 

To be removed To Be Remove 
: Cat I Cat 

Pipes (Linear Ft.) 
Surface Area ( Sq. Ft.) 

tis) Vol RACM off Component (Cu. r-t. ZhV(/ 

8. 'Scheduled Dates Asbestos Removal: Start: IO-!Z:Q-'17 3top:.#l ".ftl-47 
9. Scheduled Dates DemolReno: Start: Stop: 

~~========~~========~-----
10. Descriptipn of Planned Demo or Renovation and Method(s) to be used.~ ,~..1- ~. --1_ 

Wt.f- fW10 Va I .of approx UtJO ~~ yardS of aSW.570) UMIu.mII1aK:Cj 

. So i ( CUtd. fYllSt,t{{avzt:J;V(5 asbes-Ivr wY1f~;l1afcd CrM'7f'OI-1~. 

11. Description of Work Practices and Engineering Controls to Prevent Emissions (Critical Barrie 
Containment, Wet Methods, Decon): . 

Wtf- rY/cH1odS I dOl1-bk ~a~1CdJ ~~a., mcnt~'n1t1ra,jf1(d cVCMf 
f a60J1nc( jlMC0(7VC CfYlPtxM-. 

-----=~------~~---------------------------------------12. W.aste Transporter: ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES OF NEVADA 

Contact Person:' 

13. Waste Disposal Site: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 770 East Sahara 
Las Vegas, NV 89104 

Tel: 73L-5400 FAX: 735-4523 

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIAL WtSTE LANDFIL: 
Address: 1'3::;58 North U.S. High .... av 93 

I,pex, NV 8912L. 

Tel: 731.-5400 FAX: 735-1.523 

H0096~5 



'. 

14. If Demolition Ordered by a Government Agency, Identify Below: 
·Agency: ___ --:-:-:-.....-___ ---, _______ _ 
Address: N lit 

.--.. - . __ .- -.. 
Tel: FAX: >:.. ~.-

15. For Emergency Renovations: Date and Hr of Emergency (1\'I1YI/DDIYY-HH:MM) 

Description of sudden UNEXPECTED event: II/A-
, . 

Explanation of ho N event caused unsafe conditions: 

16. Description of Procedures to be followed in the event that unexpected asbestos is found or pre\ 
nonfriable asbestos material becomes crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to a powder: 

Cea~e Work, Notify OWner, Revise Notifi~ation, Wet & Contain 
.Ma terial (s) . 

17. I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of this regulation (40 CFR Part 61, Subpa 
will be on-site during the demolition or renovation and evidence that the required training has bee 
accomplished. This person will be available for inspection during normal business hours. 

18 .. I certify th:lt the information (contained in items #1 through #17) on·this form is current and ( 
. . 

Date: 

Printed Name: Tracy Neal 

B009686 



BOB MILLER 
GoC'crnor 

CLAUDIA K. CORMIER 
DIrector 

RON SWIRCZEK 
Adm'n'.,rGltor 

DANNY EVANS 
Ch'ef Aclm'n,.tnrlloe Officer 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND' INDUSTRY 

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ENFORCEMENT SECTION 

Capitol Complex 

400 W. King Street, Suite 200 

Carson City, Nevada 89710 

ACCEPTANCE OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT 

(702) 687·5240 
Fax: (702) 687·6150 

Date Notification Form Received by Section: __ ..=1,:::,o.l...17:.....1'-'9:.,:7 _____________ _ 

By Whom:_--'L::..:.:...-..:;N~o.:;.r.::.;to::..:n~ _____ Project No: ___ ..... l ... 2 ... 3:..1S __________ _ 

Contractor: ____ s~p_r_a~y~Sy~s_t_e_m_s _______________________ _ 

LocationofPr~ect~-~8~OO~O~W~.~L~a~k~e-M~e=ad~.~H~e~n~d~e~r~s~o=n ______________ __ 

Start Date: ___ l_O_I_14....;,1_9_7 ___ Finish Date: ____ --=1~1.:.../3;;...O;..:./...;..9_7 ______ _ 

Amount of ACM: ______ -=2..z.., .::,s.::,oo=-....;c::..:u::.;.'--'Y'-=d:..::s;...:;. _______________________ _ 

Is this an emergency project? 

Is this a telephone-amended notification? 

Accepted By: ~.--;z== 

yes _____ x __ 

yes ____ _ 

No ______ _ 

No_....;x~ ___ _ 

B009687 



BOB MILLER 
GOllrrnor 

CLAUDIA K. CORMIER 
Dlr4!:ctor 

STATE OF NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY 

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 

RON SWIRCZEK 
AdmjnJ.traror 

DANNY EVANS 
Chlcf Admln.acraeloc Officer 

(702) 687.5240 
Fax: (702) 687·6150 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ENFORCEMENT SECTION '2.,.t1'"'1!2. 
Capitol Complex j 7(t:Z/l7 

400 W. King Street, Suite 200 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 

ACCEPTANCE OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT 

Date Notification Form Received by Section: ______ ....!1~0J.../~1:::..31...;/9::..:7:_ _______ _ 

By Whom : __ -'L=-=.~N""o.:..r.=.;t o"-'n"--____ Project NO: ____ ...I1""2 .... 3'-!5-.1.l.RSi.ev.l::..~ ..... · s;o..!eO.lodL-_____ _ 

Contractor: ___ ~S~p~r~a~y~Sy~s~t~e~m~s~ _________________________________ _ 

LocationofPr~ect~_~8~0~0~0_W~.~L~a~k~e~M~e=a=d~/H~e~n~d~e~r~s~o~n~ _____________ __ 

Start Date: ___ -=1..:::;0J.../2::..:0"-'/....::9...:...7 ___ Finish Date: _____ .A.1.=..1 1r....3<.:.0:.L.1 ..... 9 J...7 _______ _ 

AmountofACM: ___________ ~2~,~5~0~0~s~g~.~f~t~. _______________________ ___ 

Is this an emergency project? yes _____ _ No, __ ~x~ ____ _ 

Is this a telephone-amended notification? yes _____ _ No __ ~x ____ _ 

~ 

Accepted By: ~ _ Dat.e-e ~/....;;;.O_----,-I ...;..7_-_q....:..--li--__ 

B009688 

1}'IInr. .... 



BO~ MILLER STATE OF NEVADA RON SWIRCZEK 
Adm,nlsrrator 

DANNY EVANS 
Chief Admjni.trarJ'hP OffIcer 

(702) 687 ·5240 
Fox: (702) 687·6150 

ATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ENFORCEMENT SECTION q 
Capitol Complex a. y\ \')-t 3/JO () 

400 W. King Street. Suite 200 C \J 
Carson City. Nevada 89710 

ACCEPTANCE OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECT 

Date Notification Form Received by Section: ___ 1;;..;1;.:./....;;1,.;;.3..:,./.;..97 ___________ _ 

By Whom: L. Norton Project No: ___ ....;1::..:2::.;:3:..::5:......o;R:.::e,.:.v.:.i.:::.se;:.;d=--______ _ 

Contractor: __ --"'S~p ... r .... ay ..... S .... yl:.is;ut ... e .... m"'s'--______________________ _ 

Location of Project 8000 W. Lake Mead/Henderson 

Start Date:_---..:1:..:O:..!./-=2~0~/.::..9~7 ____ Finish Date: __ ..:..1.:..1 /'-'1~2""'/ ..... 9:..!.7 __________ _ 

Amount of ACM: ____ 2 ....... S ..... o.l.l.o'---"sJ.\q_.l...fts....... ___________________ _ 

Is this an emergency project? 

Is this a telephone-amended notification? 

Accepted By: s: ~-~......::=-
yes _____ _ No __ .... X'--__ _ 

yes, ____ _ No x 

Datec--:...../_/~_-_1=~_....:...9_7 ____ _ 

HUU96M9 



,.,- .. :'~":=~':.'::='.' .. 

c· ~.~ , 
••• '. ,J CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT 

': ... ~at~~""1:1 ~ 
, . . , . . 

..... ('/~UI' ASBESTOS DEMOLITION CERTIFICATE 

CERTIFICATE # 97/~~J 

,EXPIRATION OATE: It./?ff) 

TO: ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES OF 'NEVADA, INC. 
770 EAST SAHARA AVENUE, SUITE 100 
LAS VEGAS, NV 89104 I 

FROM: AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISlbN 
CLARK COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT 
P. O. BOX 4426 I 

LAS VEGAS, NV 89127 I 
I 

This is to certify that: I 
I 
I 

Contractor: .5fr'Y ;;'J~-J '~~TZ.' 
Address: 

Telephone: 
I 

has complied with the notification reQuireme1 and emission control 
p~ocedures set forth in the Standard for Asbet.tos (Subsection 13.1.2 
of the Clark County Air Pollution Control Regl4lations). Please accept 
the aSbestos waste generated from the projeqt in accordance with your 
Conditions of Disposal. I 

Project Location: 

I 
i 

;!1'1.:z( ~'#k-&..r~ ~(*"h~/A/v 
I 

Inspection Date: (4,~ 
APe Enforcement Offi-ce-r":::~'~-':'-~----~-":'I"""'-------

(Signatu~} 
~L~J£. 

(Printed Name) 
,,-M;z 

CL-AAK (OUJooITY L .... VEQAI SOUL-CIIA CITY 

B009690 



s~ 
SUPERVISOR: 

~([ 

1 ......... ~s DAILY SIGN-IN LOG 

JOB NUMBER: "3 (, C)~ JOB SITE: 
6f1L DATE: fl? /, 1//7 / r Z .,- , 

EMPLOYEE NAME EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE AND SSN TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME TIM 
PRINT IN OUT IN OUT IN OUT 

t3>A V cit£: \Iv a 
t1~liQt 5'13- '1'<{-I'11 b ({3.R. SA '" ID~'" / l'tIA 2 f:. ... ~ gVt~ 15 

r 1(" 1/ £h Cc)IJ '<:'..1> / '=' ~ &Jo -- ys -/I .,~.\ S /~;:Jf~'y SA"- ) D(1!." )1 fl.. ... 2 P.-:- ~ ghtt IS 

~){[/f &. {~OyJ C; 7(p - II -3543 ~~~/~ Iql;u iD /I"'" /I ,1 .. 12 P_' ~ ~ It.,( < //---L~ '7~ 7' .J 

. :(:l/rt'JL1 /1& J}{!}jf.'/~JC//) IS7(;' - e:.g -3 ~ 3d ~t Jf!2!7 ~r&.· fO P'- II~~ 2e~ ~ 8' hI ) 

Jv\ I i 0 A-fi 'fA 5.1 (f'fY - tfl o/'loLf'~ 
I, -z;. // 

if([;JJtI I()~- II (1" 2(" ~b b II III , r.jA~ J 

~--r; t L at{ (/c,".:t .5 ij~ .515 .yJ'.-;p /'/ \.',- .. ~~./ ~\A<//: _ " t. , E? 2.'1 pI bl'~ /I~'" ?J',M ~ ghfc 
7 ;1 v 

p 
. -. 

)' y' 

. 

~-
/ 

0"1 
~ 

~ '-I~ (L , 

K5 L 
SUPEHVI:-;{ JH ~inNATI Ir:l1: 



JOB NUMBER: :3 ~ 0 ~ 
JOB SITE: .6-75,' r 
DATE: (1I1ol{/- 1110/97 

-

-

~I 

EMPLOYEE NAME 
PRINT 

Ce 
Q 

SPJlAY~-- -----.. l Sr~~~S J ECilO:~';;;;oi!il';eiHl~IIi;~;gl!l:l:~~Sheet 
supervisor: __ (('3=----_,_f(_-__ _ 

1616 S. EDWARD. l£MPE, AZ 65281 

ADDRESS: ________ _ 

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE AND SSN TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME "' nl(ll'-
IN OUT IN OUT IN OUT 86"lfE 

T(!r4l-

.s p"v- I 0 3~ 

$1 .• s 

~------~1r---------~----------~~--~~--4~--~1~--~~----1~--~~-------1 

~ 
N------------lr-------------r-----------~~----~~--~~----~~--~~----~~--~I------~ 



~K~~~sJ 
SUPERVISOR: ~V{;~itl 9~~ 

( L 

DAILY SIGN-IN LOG 

JOB NUMBER: 2b bel JOB SITE: ~.'-A<"(: DATE: /(-II-~'2 

EMPLOYEE NAME EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE AND SSN TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME TIM 
PRINT IN OUT IN OUT IN OUT 

? - J/J.. 
{JO 7kyLi/"J ~jI~;; >to ~ ~:zr~ "\ ,YIS;i~)? 4::. 5<>0 (2.00 I/uv /' ]V 

(W Dlv1 
U \, ~"T \ ! 

Jiioo ~o(.) ~ 

~ ~".~LJA. ... (( <2? d.-<-/ '573·· 7tf-n/,b ~ ( hit> /C'"fJ }Iv 

" . 

. \ 

f y' 

~ e 
e 
\C 
0-
\C 
~ 

SUPERVISOR SlnNATI IRF 



...- -
~-+'/ 

~~~~.~SJ 
SUPERVISOR: ·,kr6-( 

DAILY SIGN-IN LOG 

JOB NUMBER: Jrb{J Y JOB SITE: g/1?I DATE: //hb7. 
1 

EMPLOYEE NAME EMPLDYEE SIGNATURE AND SSN 
TIME TIME TIME TIME TIME TIM 

PRINT IN OUT IN OUT IN OUT. 

.-,- ~ 

;;://J 1 L~ /'" 
~:)2 --:37-&( '17 I/flfrt l.JfJP1 J{.c;-L /) 

<3 /:;://7czY S 73-7t.j··7rt{ 1/1r1 
, 

/) 

~ /'~ /L/1 fr> / /~ <-- - ~-' 

'-J ~ 

I 

. 

~ 
~ 

@ 



5 
DATI.. Y FTET ,D REPORT 

ASIIESTOS REMOV"l 
ENVIRONMENT"l REMEDI"TlON 

Arizon.l lie. 111099303 
California lie. 1115999-'6 

teAL OSHA 32" 
Colorado lie. '8141443330 

Nev.llda Lie. 130862 
New Mexico lic. IHl29781 

JOB NO. '3(, 0 <6' 
JOB NAME l3 .,.vt :1 / 0 ZJ 
DATE f n i. It /7,1 q 7 TIME,----'S"""'A:..;...;.\.V\.--'-_WEA THER ____ (Q ______ _ ... 
WORK IN PROGRESS,_-·_· _. ----=--=----:-r-----------.,---
PERSONS PRESENT AT SITE, __ -'.s=---'-r~-f'....;C~h..:..(...;:-S'___a~N'_' ....:.-t ___ ....;.s:.....:=v~f...;:~...:.1C;:....::..J..;..1 ,;:;s....,:;{);:....R.....;· ::....-.-

"'( 0 \/4 1 

I 0 4-iM. L I.J N I: b IS It A- c j:= 

/I 41M Re iv, .... c ts)p '?/to.vr L i..J;<.:c: b lcl4'rtM :reck 5 .t?~4u/ . 
.4 .. , . t"1 e 0:..-( C ." I(J t.., C ) 4? ~ W,.. .1 / 4«-01 e:: diG d £), 

NUMBER OF BAGS REMOVED S 2 ,Lf . ( . If/( )g LJ '"1'..5 
REPORT GIVEN BY: __ --_--I-(3:.....,-:::,-+flf-L ______ F.age--Lof...bages. 

B009695 



IMS 
DAILY F'lf(1 ,n REPORT 

JOB NO._--,-__ 
JOB NAME 13. /0. -:z 
DATE M c ~/. 1/ IIi) /17 TIME 5 A....-r WEATIIER 

; 

WORK IN PROGRESS .. ' /-). , C • 11.1 Kervt(., tid L- , 
PERSONS PRESENT AT SITE :S' 1<"< it,v. ( . "K 5' 

IO,t6"~ /SlUt c/k < 

I I :s v .,<./~ I(.. a ~ t:rc :1rV1 LI//l- C-t' 
---t:c.h' C,<J+,r..)VI?J. - .<:,:.1"'--'1. 

Le/-/- <[08 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

Arizo ... lie. 1099303 
uliforni. lie. '599946 

ICAL OSHA 3291 
Color.do lie. '81~3330 

NevicW lie. '30862 
N_ Mexico lie. *029181 

o,yg C' -
&r ) .-; f "" (1 , sf ~ It 

) I 
, rU C {Lool ",i\-

Sl-f-'[ 
Q-N --L Sec.- <./ (I. e 

.L +" I- +- f3 . 
J 

tv1.r; 

B009696 

NUMrnEROFBAGSREMOVED ____ -==-~~------------~~~~---
REPORT GIVEN BY:-----+((1+-. ~-fn~~--__ page J~ of--=Z:-pages. 



M5 
DAILY F'If(ID REPORT 

JOB NO. _~bt'B 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

Arizo". lie. -099303 
Collilorni. lie. _599946 

teAL OSHA 329' 
Color~do Lie. *814$43330 

Nev~d. lie. 130862 
New Mexieo lie. *029781 

JOB NAME.~ __ "'B=-·..;;;u;.;., -;;::J.-~"..;.l~..;....._--:-___ _ ::> 
DATE i \-~ \ ~\'7 TIME, __ S_._"_",,.;... __ WEATHER, __ k'\ __ 4:....~_·-_(_=.;;;;.·7 ____ _ 

B009697 

~EROFBAGSREMOVED,~_-T~~~~·~~~~ ____ ~~ __ __ 
REPORT GIVEN BY: >z~ C;;;;:;~ Page--Lof / pages. 



5 
DAILY }i'IEI,D REPORT 

ASBESTOS REMOV"l 
ENVIRONMENT"l REMEDIATION 

Arizol\i Lie. 1099303 
Califomiol lic. 111599946 

/CAl OSHA J2<)' 
Colorado lic .• 81-0443330 

Nev.1cW Lie. '308&2 
New Mexico Lic. 1029781 

B009698 

NUM:BER OF BAGS REMOVED=-::----I-)...,ff1,-.!· (/:::...../ --------;--r---
REPORT GIVEN BY: ___ ~, 4:.!:::c::~Gt.~----=i p7.~'A__;7~-----page-LofLpages. 



ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENT AL REMEDIATION 

Arizona Lie .• 89301 
Nevada Lic .• 30862 

Colorado Lic. '81'{)443330 
California Lie .• 599946 

(CAL OSHA 329) 

RESPIRATOR MAINTENANCE LOG 

JOB NO. 3(po0 
JOB NAME _~_---,G-~j.;....;.'I-=::C;;;......-____ _ 

DATES \1- 0-~7 

DATE NAME PRINT SIGNATURE 

/ 'I r"" 71 

INSPEC CLEAN RESPONSmLE 
TED ED PERSON 

----
/ / 

--

s .f:! 

- /2 _ ("' . 
j -C 

---

B009699 

I 

-

• 1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE, AZ 85281 • (602) 470-0017 • FAX (602) 470-0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626-9382 



~PmATOR~ANCELOG 

JOB NO. z,(.;,O '6 
JOB NAME !?:> tv( .r:: 
DATES \1- 1(-4, 

DATE NAME PRINT SIGNATURE INSPEC 
TED 

\! - Ll ~,J-'A ~,,~ /1 /J.. 
'\ ./ " C ( -(( ~D.\::;.'L.- DCI..v, 1/ 

\ (- [( D. 'tUv11 V \ r;-- 6~-a. ,/ 

It//~ 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENT AL REMEOIA liON 

Arizona Lie. '89301 
Nevada Lie. #30862 

Colorado Lie. #81-0443330 
California Lie. 11599946 

(CAL OSHA 329) 

CLEAN RESPONSIBLE 
ED PERSON 

./ ~ 

- G;i/ 

BOO9700 

I 
-

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE, AZ 85281 • (602) 4i'O-{)017 • FAX (602) 470-0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626-9382 



vVEEKL Y SAFETY MEETING 
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 

© SAFETY MEETING OUTLINES Box 700, Frankfort, IL 60423 815-464-0200 No. 45 Vol. 20 Week of 11/10/97 

Company Name Job Name Date (l:t t2 ;;,.' -

ROOFING 

Today's safety topic covers a subject we don't hear much about unle-ss we happen to see an article about a worker who has 
fallen off one of them. Let's review some of the hazards associated with roofing work. 

If you work on roofs you must be alert, and aware of "where you are" at all times. One of the primary hazards of course, iE 
the danger of falling. First and foremost you need fall protection. OSHA requires that workers engaged in roofing activitieE 
on low-slope roofs with unprotected sides and edges 6 feet or more above lower levels, shall be protected from falling by c 
guardrail, safety net, personal fall arrest system, or one of the following combinations: 

1. a waming line system and guard rail, 
2. a waming line system and safety net, 
3. a warning line system and personal fall arrest system, or 
4. a waming line system and safety monitoring. 

On low-slope roofs, 50 feet or less in width, the use of a safety monitoring system without a warning line system i~ 
permitted. Each employee on a steep roof, with unprotected sides and edges 6 feet or more above lower levels, shall be 
protected by a guardrail system with toeboards, a safety net system, or a personal fall arrest system. 

Overhead electrical lines are another hazard to consider. They are unforgiving if you come in contact with them. Acces~ 

to roofing activities is usually by ladder. Make sure that the ladder extends 36 inches above the landing, and is secured te 
'ent accidental movement. Keep a sharp lookout when working around the edge of any roof - one wrong step coule 

l> .. ~II disaster. Roofing materials are heavy - use proper lifting techniques. If you are installing rubberized, torch dowr 
roofing material, keep fire prevention in mind. Sunburn and heat related injuries are common when working on rooff 
during hot weather. Take steps to prevent them from occurring. 

There are four steps to roofing safety: 1. Follow your employer's safety rules. 2. Be cautious. 3. Stay alert. 4. Watch au 
for co-workers. 

SAFETY REMINDER Safety monitors must be on the lookout for 
workers who get too close to the edge or side of a roof. 

Special Topics For Your Project £"['1~i<GPf,(.ly Pl'toC( ecill{p,,) I /<efa«.+ 1dJt vGlE 

Employee Safety Recommendations 

Reviewed MSDS # Subject 

Meeting Attended By 
t:,-

B009701 



FOR THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 

~ .:iAFETY MEETING OUTLINES Box 700, Frankfort, IL 60423 815·464·0200 No. 45 Vol. 20 Week of 11/10/97 

Company Name Job Name Date 
f 

(Roofing) TECHADO 

EI tema de seguridad a tratar el dia de hoy cubre una cuesti6n de 1a cual no se escucha mucho a menos que Ie amos de 
casualidad un articulo sobre un trabajador que se haya caido de uno de elias. Revisemos algunos de los peligro~ 
asociados can el trabajo de techado. 

Si usted trabaja en techos debera estar alerta, y darse cuenta de "en d6nde se encuentra" en todo momento. Uno de lo~ 
principales peligros, por supuesto, es el caerse. Primeramente y ante todo usted necesita proteccion contra caidas. Lc 
Direcci6n de Segl)ridad Y Salubridad Industrial (OSHA) requiere que aquellos trabajadores involucrados en actividades de 
techado sabre techos de declive bajo con lados desprotegidos y orillas de 6 pies 0 mas arriba de los niveles mas bajos 
deberan estar protegidos contra caidas por un barandal de seguridad, red protectora, sistema personal para detene' 
caidas, 0 p~r una de las siguientes combinaciones: 

1. un sistema de linea de aviso y un barandal de seguridad, 
2. un sistema de linea de aviso y una red protectora, 
3. un sistema de linea de aviso y un sistema personal para detener caidas, 0 

4. un sistema de linea de aviso y una vigilancia protectora 

Sobre tech os de declive bajo, de 50 pies de ancho 0 mas, el uso de un sistema de vigilancia protectora sin un sistema dE 
linea de aviso esta perrnitido. Cada empleado sobre un techo empinado, con lados desprotegidos y orillas de 6 pies 0 ma~ 
arriba de los niveles mas bajos, debera estar protegido por un sistema de barandales de seguridad con tab las de pie, ur 
" 'ema de red protectora, 0 un sistema personal para detener caidas. 

'-_'; cables electricos aereos son otro peligro que hay que considerar. No perdonan a nadie cuando se les toca. EI acces( 
a las actividades de techado es usualmente con escaleras de mano. Asegurese que la escalera de mana se extiende 3( 
pulgadas arriba del descanso y que esta fija para prevenir que se mueva accidentalmente. Mantenga una observaci6r 
aguda cuando trabaje alrededor de las orillas de cualquier techo - un mal paso puede resultar desastrozo. Lo: 
materiales para el techado son pesados - utilice las tecnicas de transportaci6n apropiadas. Si usted esta instaland: 
material de caucho por antorcha, mantenga en su mente la prevenci6n de un incendio. Las lesiones por quemaduras d. 
solo calor son muy comunes cuando se trabaja en techos durante el clima caliente. Tome medidas para prevenir qUI 
ocurran. 

Existen cuatro pasos para la seguridad en el techado: 1. Siga las reglas de seguridad de su patron. 2. Sea cauteloso. :: 
Mantengase alerta. 4. Este al tanto de sus compaiieros de trabajo. 

SAFETY REMINDER 
Los vigilantes de seguridad deberan estar al tanto 

de los trabajadores que se encuentren demasiado cerca 
de la orillas 0 lados de un techo. 

Special Topics For Your Project 

Employee Safety Recommendations 

Reviewed MSDS # Subject 

Supervisor's Signature 

B009702 



PERSONAL PUMP CALIBRATION LOG 

JOB NO. ) "0 ~. 
JOB NAME ____ ...:..1..::.3~M..:....::.r_. ____ _ 

DATES 1/-6··47 

I DATE II PUMP # I LPM ON I LPM OFF II DEVIATION II 
i I-!t:7-C;") DtI '). J - 0 :> .) 

, 

II I 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

Arizona Lie. 1t89301 
Nevada Lie. #30862 

Colorado Lie. #81-<)443330 
California Lie. #599946 

(CAL OSHA 329) 

SIGNATIJRE 

~ 

B009703 

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE· TEMPE, AZ 85281 • (602) 4'70.0017 • FAX (602) 470.0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626·9382 

I 



~ 

PERSONAL PUMP CALIBRATION LOG 

6£,0'5 

DATE PUMP # LPM ON II LPMOFF I DEVIATION I 
t\-l\-'"'Il SS :r:- 2. S L (>"'1 L.r L .p.\. 

i l !lI/f1 --S5 ::u. 2 .. 5 l,P" l. S l. .P,'1 . 

I I 
I 

I 
- . 

I I 

ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIA nON 

Arizona Lie. #89301 
Nevada Lie. #30862 

Colorado Lie. #81~443330 
California lie. #599946 

(CAL OSHA 329) 

SIGNATURE 

~~ 
~aj 

• 

BOO9704 

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE, AZ 8528" • (602) 470-0017 • FAX (602) 470-0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626-9382 

-



CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental Sciences Division "1""""111"'1"""""""""""" 

Donald Bratcher 
Spray Systems 
2470 Chandler Blvd., Suite 7 
Las Vegas, NV 89120 

Report of Test 

Job No: 46006-50 
Date: 11119/97 

Client Job: 3608 
BMI 

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY - ANALYSIS 

Propose: 
The purpose of this analysis is to determine the airborne fiber concentration of the samples 
submitted. 

Procedures: 
Phase contrast microscopy (PCM) samples that were submitted by the Client were analyzed in 
accordance with NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health) #7400 Method 
requirements. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Contrast 
Microscope. Calculations were then made to determine the fibers per cubic centimeter (flee) 
concentrations. 

Sample CT&E Volume Fiber/cc Employee 
Date Sample ID (liters) Concentration or Location 

1117197 2904-01 75 0.007 Ricardo Gonzales 
530-45-4353 

1117197 2904-02 600 0.003 Ricardo Gonzales 
530-45-4353 

1117197 2904-03 350 0.003 Ricardo Gonzales 
530-45-4353 

1117197 2904-04 *0/100 Blank 

*Fibers I Field 

CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 
",..,........,.I'fiTI'>t. y to be of service. 

B009705 

3491 Kurtz Street, San Diego. CA 92110·4430 - Tel: (619) 222·0544 Fax: (619) 224·7260 
402 S. Marengo. Pasadena. CA 91101·3113 - Tel: (818) 577·5786 Fax: (818) 577·4920 

One Palmer Terrace. Carlstadt. NJ 07072·2714 - Tel: (201) 939·4280 Fax: (201) 939·4670 
4225 Fidus Drive. Suite 204. Las Vegas, NV 89103 - Tel: (702) 222·0566 Fax: (702) 222·0442 



· AIR SAMPLE ANALYSIS SnEET 
Method: PCM 7400A 7400B ORM 

Sample 
ION 

I 
z.. 
0 

t 

Client Sublllilled: No 

CT&E Job Number: 
~~~~----------------

Collected By: 
~~~~r--------------­

Date Colleeled: 
~~~-L~r---------______ _ 

Date Logged: +-!-;r+-~~;,;=:..,.---------------­
Date Anal ynd: ~,..--L~OT::~...-r;r.-f------------

Anal yst: -""--'--.L..!-..:.--:::.:L-..:-__________ _ 

Q.C.# Client 
(tvtry IOU. Sample # 

Sample Location I Employee 
Jlmple) 

Bl 
132- .-
[33 £.~ CJM1N~ vr 

}:Yt .----:--
I ..... 

\ 

{FibcrslFicidl 085MMI} " FibcrslCC 

(.oo785 MM') (Salllple VoL) (lOoo) 

Client Name: _-=1,:.,.,1 &L-'A..!-Y_I5'-,--YS---cTCM __ 
Allention: -----------------------
Address: -------------------

City, State, Zip: __________________ _ 

Phone No.: -------------------

l.Jlul.. L ....... av."'uL .•• ' ...... V"""", •• "_~,, 

4225 Fldus Drive. Suite 204 

las Vegas. NV 89103 ~ 

Tel: (702) 222·0566 Fax: (702) 222·0442 ~ 

ASA No.: 2. 90i- g 
~ 

Client Job No: --------------
Client P.O. No: ____________ _ 

Normal t;HtlsAmmediate I 
Project Name: _____ f3_M ___ 1 ______________________________________ __ 

* Sample flow Rate 
Total 

Fibers I Results 
Type 

Pump No. Time 0" Time Off Tota/Time 
(LPM) 

Volume 
field (F/CC) 

(L) I 

~ 76 /!Jfti) ~,t!U7 

/ld~i ~y <;00 9UPV ? .Ing I-
~ 

3SD .7-jjlliJ 7 ,.fO~ i - oJfID 

Jc ~~~ F\\ 
u /I f./J 

• Somple Type: (I). Backgroulld (2)· COI/tamillarioll (3) - COlllpliallce (4) - Re-occupallc)' (5) - BIalik (6) - PaUl/wi (7) - Excursion 

Comments: Relinquished By: Time: Date: 
Received By: Time: Date: 

, Relinquished By: Time: Date: 

Jll1alysl S' rc: 7t:H~ Received By: Time: [' 

"'P( lr .'11 Ire: 



SPjlAY--
5VsriMs -- ............. . 

Projecl Name: 10.M.I. 
Project Number: 3,",0 l{ Da te: ne t.. II hI q 7 

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE, AZ 85281 

(602)470·0017 • FAX (602) 470·0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626·9]82 

Sample Transmittal Form 

Contacl Person: D 0 ~ B ~t1 (lJc H £~ Speclat Notes 

C''"tact Phone Number: l7D 2./Z (. '2- rtt! <-
ANAlYStS TYPE:, ~PCM.Alr: 

-- , 
SV\.II-\ P I~ ~ IA Ke.J o PLM·Bulk: TEM: GC 

(Please Check) 0 NtOSH 7400 Method o Standard EPA Method Air Water AA F Jtc.1,J-1 B (>... 1- I) T -tl. o Other Method o Point Count Method Bulk Other Others 'lS3-"2l1,""\ 
TurnARound Time: o RUSH~ 24 Hours o 20ays o I weekI " PLM San,ple, Tesl 10 Flrsl Posillve: 0 YES ONO 

Requested: o Verbals o Fax I Samples Collecled By: f':J(L. I Sample Type" 0 Background 0 Pre·Abalemenl 0 During 0 Clearance I Page of 

LABORATORY SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE TYPE TYPE" TIME TIME TOTAL FLOV. VOLUME ~NALYST FIBERS 

/lUMBER NUMBER LOCATION DESCRIPTION RESPIR. PUMP' STARTED ENDED MINUTES RATE I (Lilers) FIELDS Flmm2 Fkc 

. ~ I R,(J)/Hc> 'C"'''lA~, A . (.. "'" \h t?~ 5: It> 5.'LID lS 75 .(..lO\ 

f)I 30 ~ .. (Il~< (?eo,V\~1J ~ L ':;1((; IT ~·P"" ~ 

"" ~ (.,. 2 R Ie Mtd" G .... ", ... ,. .()...(. M 'It J3te Z'IV 1(., 
t"oO Be. S:l({ 1: q{" ~~~50.1' f? ~ i'v,tl \ ,: t1-(( .rr .. ~ ,1I'l. L(--

.'1 (.., 3 R .... oA ltd ... C;t.I,,~ .. 1 .. A-.c..VV'- y1.. 13(( 
\ l\. 0 l.r- 3~O 

&:.!>V IJ 133 ft.. Q"'" 0 .. 1.1 ~ 1=t1t..~ !! /1:10 /:30 L-I'''' 

f),J.-' ~ 
4 

r'.S r$'1 t6 L A rtJ tK L {l. lU \<.. 
:6L 

5 

I 

6 \ 

-- --- --- ---
7 

----- -- ----- --
8 

9 

--- -- -- -- ------------
10 

Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished by: 

r '0: I OaiefTIme: _ DalefTIme: DaiefTIme: -DalolTlme: 

<" .' • .t R~: p-J1!.f Received By: Received By: Received By: --Received By: - - - - -

I 



CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental Sciences Division ~11111111111111111.l11.l111.l1111111111. 

Donald Bratcher 
Spray Systems 
2470 Chandler Blvd .. Suite 7 
Las Vegas. NV 89120 

Report of Test 

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY - ANALYSIS 

Propose: 

Job No: 
Date: 

Client Job: 

46006-552 
11121/97 
3608 
B.M.I. 

The purpose of this analysis is to determine the airborne fiber concentration of the samples 
submitted. 

Procedures: 
Phase contrast microscopy (PCM) samples that were collected by CT&E Environmental Services 
Inc. were analyzed in accordance with NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and 
Health) #7400 Method requirements. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT&E Environmental Services. Inc .. the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Contrast Microscope. 
Calculations were then made to determine the fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc) concentrations. 

Sample CT&E 
Date Sample ID 

11/10/97 2905-1 

11110/97 2905-2 

11110/97 2905-3 

11/10/97 2905-4 

11/10/97 2905-5 

*Fibers / Field 

Volume 
(liters) 

75 

725 

225 

225 

Fiber/cc Employee 
Concentration or Location 

0.05 Jose Garcia 
530-48-2397 

0.002 Jose Garcia 
530-48-2397 

0.009 Jose Garcia 
530-48-2397 

*1/100 blank 

0.Q3 area 

CT &E Environmental Services, Inc.. Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 
opportunity to be of service. 

B009708 

3491 Kurtz Street, San Diego, CA 92110-4430 - Tel: (619) 222-0544 Fax: (619) 224-7260 
402 S. Marengo, Pasadena, CA 91101·3113 - Tel: (818) 577·5786 Fax: (818) 577·4920 

One Palmer Terrace. Carlstadt, NJ 07072·2714 - Tel: (201) 939-4280 Fax: (201) 939-4670 
4225 Fidus Drive, Suite 204, Las Vegas, NV 89103 - Tel: (702) 222·0566 Fax: (702) 222·0442 



• ! 

• 4_ 

AIR SAMPLE ANALYSIS SIIEET 
Melhod: PCM 7400A 74008 ORM 

Client Submitted: 
/ 

No 

cr&E Job Number: 
~~~~~--------------

Collected By: -/.#~,.,.-....,..,~ _______ _ 

Date Collected: -.I.+-~~.r:;~--------
Date Loggecl:-<,h-<+.---:l ...... ..-_______ _ 

{FibersfFicldU385MM l l = FibersfCC 

(.0078.S MMI) (S./III'le Vol.) (/000) 

Clienl Name: \JJ?MY S lSVl!iA1 
Allention: ---------------------
Address: ---------------------City. Slme. Zip: ___________ _ 

Phone No.: ---------------------

4225 Filius Drive. Sulle 204 

L1S Vegas. NV 89103 
Tel: (702) 222-0566 fax: (702) 222-0H2 

0\ = f'-.. 

ASA NO.: ___ U~'tl5' ___ ~..., = ~ 
Client Job No: --------

Client P.O. No: ______ __ 

Date AnaIYl.ed: ~!,...,..!.f;:=f..,..;,~7">"+-------
Analyst: ..::::;...:-...I.J.-".:.=<.L..C::..:..;:'--_____ _ 

I Normal I ; .... ftusrFjlmmediale I 
Project Name: _--...:..f3M ___ I _______________________ _ 

Sample Q.c.# Client * Sample Flow Rate 
Tolal 

rihers I Results 
ID# (tY«)' Ifkh 

Sample # 
Sample Location I Employee 

Type 
Pump No. Time On Time orr Total Time 

(LPM) 
Volume 

field (FICC) amr1e) (U 
/ B5 -- 7b ~/ltiJ C. ()!F 

7/ 13~ f}F~txI>, rtJP/ 71--'5" 3//tfi) ~, /If) 2 
.t. 

.8 -Ef cC tJI"!::-~ ~z,.5" 4//UD t I fIl) Cf 

4- A? ~ - fl/fiJ 
oS 1/39 ---- zz.s I Z-//IJIJ (j.!:3 

, 

!c?&>:a f;'1 r-.,., 
J I l{U) 

• Sample Type: (I) - Background (2) - COlltamillation (3)· Compliance (4) - Re·occupallcy (5)· Bialik (6)· Persollal (7)· ExcI,rsioll 

"olllmenls: ------------------------------------------- Relinquished lJy: Time: Date: 

Received By: Time: Date: 

Relinquished By: Time: Date: 

A:lalyst S.. re: Received By: Time: [ 

Ir :'Ii: re: 



SP.!lAY-­
!jVsrEMS 

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE, AZ 85281 

(602)470-0017 • FAX (602) 470-0659 • TOLL FREE (800) 626·9]82 

.... I •••••• t •• 

Sample Transmittal Form 

~!!!I!ct Name: /3. ,vi. I Contact Person: Of)tlJ t:Jll tJ I(/{If'; f Special Notes 

"3 "08-"' Date: Md. JI/'C/17 Contact Phone Number: f?O( U l-/~1Z-~rolect Number: 

ANALYSIS TYPE:. ~M.AI': o PlM·Bulk: TEM: GC 
(Please Check) 0 NtOSH 7400 Method o Stand!"d EPA Method Air Water AA 

o Olher Method o Point Count Method Bulk Other Olhers 

lilln·A·Round Time: o RUS" 3" 24 .tours 02 Days o t weeki II PlM Sam~le. Tesl 10 Flrsl Positive: 0 YES DNO 

Requesled: o Verbals o Fa. I Samples Collecled By: /.3 ' Il I Sample Type" 0 Background 0 Pre·Abalemenl 0 During 0 Clearance I Page 

LABORATORY SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE TYPE TYPE" TIME TIME TOTAL FLO~ VOLUME ~NALYST FIBERS 
NUMBER NUMBER lq:ATION DESCRIPTION RESPIR. PUMP' STARTED ENDED MINUTES RATE I (lilers) FiElDS F/mm2 

. I,ll I !f Cl:i v e {, A It,' • Il A,C.~1 c("11 'It- 61< s:cf s?S Z,S- 7 <;/ J3~ ref· I?( .,.HIM. JO k" -1 (,iJ" /..' 5.3i1·· <'(f--z3~7 f(l(f.. r I.. ,. 
o~',.. s;o(. '11M • 

-. ,,1/ 2 )l-Il,s"e f',1/tC.1"\ {~ .( .!A-1 ce I( Yf- 13ft. 
S~lIO t(("O ·l. r 12'~ y.. r) 8,/.. 5 3l' ~4f{-BIj7 

.,.. () (' R P." • I.I1H r I O~'jc ~I'''' 
~ 0":+ S,I)( t:1U{ ~ ---

, .. ftV 3 fu.;t' C:;~IU'II\ A.c. ''1 ClO./1 yz- (3fl. /2:of I :.3f 7.1 
1)"( ~'\." 137 .,. D f /lff"O'J.\ l. r qo ~ ,p.-e~,t v 530 - 4 &'- 1.317 oV1" .5.o't. hut,. ~ 

6i~.vt: 
4 

i!> ftlr-. Y-L "J 1< 13ft L/J- J3 L 
--- --- ---

~ (t~ fl 
5 

/Jrrt3 (.l 
Il.c 11-' ,~.17 131\ /2: D( I.~ 30 1D 'lIS' 

1)~ /31 fop n~ ..... ~;. .. :rr: (. l" /:l (t I~ rl 
8 \ 

7 

-- --- ------ --
8 

9 

~ -
10 

Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished by: 

OalelTlme: DalelTlme: _ OalelTlme: DalolTlme: o 'e: ttl'! -----
Rb"_ •• lfd BY:~ Received By: Received By: Received By: Received By: 

- - - - - -

0\ = = ~ 

0' 
Fkc 

--

--

---

-



CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental Sciences Division ~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.tI'A 

Donald Bratcher 
Spray Systems 
2470 Chandler Blvd., Suite 7 
Las Vegas, NV 89120 

Report of Test 

Job No: 46006-46 
Date: 11114/97 

Client Job: 3608 
BMI 

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY - ANALYSIS 

Propose: 
The purpose of this analysis is to detennine the airborne fiber concentration of the samples 
submitted. 

Procedures: 
Phase contrast microscopy (PCM) samples that were submitted by the Client were analyzed in 
accordance with NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health) #7400 Method 
requirements. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Contrast 
Microscope. Calculations were then made to detennine the fibers per cubic centimeter (flcc) 
concentrations. 

Sample CT&E Volume Fiberlcc Employee 
Date Sample ill (liters) Concentration or Location 

11/11/97 2893-01 75 0.01 Baudelio Ramirez 
573-94-7916 

11111/97 2893-02 638 0.003 Baudelio Ramirez 
573-94-7916 

11111/97 2893-03 1050 0.001 Area 

11111197 2893-04 363 0.004 Baudelio Ramirez 
573-94-7916 

11111197 2893-05 *0/100 Blank 

*Fibers / Field 

CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 
opportunity to be of service. 

B009711 

3491 Kurtz Street, San Diego, CA 92110-4430 - Tel: (619) 222-0544 Fax: (619) 224-7260 
402 S. Marengo, Pasadena, CA 91101-3113 - Tel: (818) 577-5786 Fax: (818) 577-4920 

One Palmer Terrace, Carlstadt. NJ 07072-2714 - Tel: (201) 939-4280 Fax: (201) 939-4670 
4225 Fidus Drive, Suite 204, Las Vegas. NV 89103 - Tel: (702) 222-0566 Fax: (702) 222-0442 



AIR SAMPLE ANALYSIS SHEET 
Method: PCM 7400A 7400B ORM 

Client Submiueu: Yes No 

CT&E Job Number: 4{' DrJ ~ 
Collected By: -13¥.t~.--'---------

Date Collected: ~z ~~~ '17 
Date Logged: ~:. ~:~ 

Date Analyzed: ---tf: I 

Analysl: _. __ _ON 

Sample Q.C.# Client 
ID# (C'\'Ct)' Inlh 

Sample 1# 
Sample Location I Employee 

.... rlel 

I BI 
v (32-
~ 133 ~ 

c.fr!!.1 tJ ' vr 

1- B't ~ 
~ BS ~ 
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= I'ibcrs/CC 

(.00785 MM') (Snlllpic VoL) (1000) 

Client Name: O'fJeAY __ ~~ __ -L _____ ___ 

Altcnlion: ----------------------
Address: ----------------------City, Slate, Zip: ___________________ _ 

Phone No.: -------------

Llo/L LJ"IIIWlnVI'lIll.u .... l ... f1. ....... L.' •• ULV ......... 

4225 filius Drive, Sulle 204 

Las Vegas, NV 89103 

Tel: (702) 222·0566 Fax: (702) 222·0442 

ASA No.: ___ --"2._y_9.-'-~ ______ _ 

Clicnt Jub No: ---------
Client P.O. No: ________ __ 

I Normal I ~mmediale I 
Projecl Name: ____ ./;. __ '!1A ___ , ____________________________________________ _ 

* Sample , Flow Rale 
Total 

Fibers I Resuhs 

Type 
Pump No. Time On Time Off Tolal Time 

(LPM) 
Volume 

Field (F/CC) 
(L) -- 75" z,/IID D. 01 
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.0= -

-
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Project Name' '!J.U~ {;/17 

1616 S. EDWARD DRIVE • TEMPE. Al 85281 

(602)470-0017 • FAX (602) 470-0659 • TOll FREE (000) 626-9]82 

Sample Transmittal Form 
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ANALYSIS TYPE,. ~PO"'Alr: 0 PlM·Bulk: 
(Please Check) NIOSII 7400 Melhod 0 Siandard EPA Melhod Air Waler All 

) b 2 t.."79.S-~ o Olher Melhod o Polnl Counl Melhod Bulk Olher Olhers 

TurnAnound Time, o I1USII ~24110urs 02 Days o I Weeki " PlM Sample. Tesl 10 Flrsl Posillve: 0 YES o NO 
--- o Verbals [-.511tax I Samples Collecled By: 14.fZ- . I Sample TVDe" 0 Background 0 Pre·Abalemenl ~urlno 0 Clearance I Page i 017 ReQuesled: 
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.Environmental-Te,chnologies of Nevada, Inc. 
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Appendix G 
Laboratory Air Sample Results 
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JAN 08'98 03:31PM ERM-WEST 

A. CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental ScIences Division , •••••••••• ,., ....... , ••• , ••• ' •• '11.11.'.11 •••• 

Steven Meyers 
ERM-West Inc. 
1920 Main Street, Stc. #600 
Irvine, CA 92614 

Report of Test 

PBASECONTRAST~CROSCOPY-ANALY~ 

Pmppse: 

Job No: 46161-07 
Date: 11111197 

Client]ob: 
BMI 

The purpose of this analysis is to determine the airborne fiber concentration of the samples 
submitted. 

pm_grea: 
Phase contrast microscopy (pCM) samples that were submitted by the Client were analyzed in 
accordance with NIOSH (National Institute for Occ;upational Safety and Health) #7400 Method 
requirements. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Contrast 
Microscope. Calculations were then made to determine the fibers per cubic centimeter (flee) 
concentrations. 

1117197 2878-02 725 0.007 NEArea 

1117197 2878-03 630 0.008 NW Area 

1117197 287S-04 624 O.OOS NE A1;ea 

287S-OS BlIDk 

·Fibers / Field 

CT&E EDviroumental Semc:eJ, Inc., Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 

<k~2°:~;: 
Rogers, Bl1IllCh Manager 

34V' Kurtz Street, San Diego, CA 9211004430 -Tel: (6'9) 222-<1544 Fax: (61V) 224·7260 
402 S. Marengo, Puaaen., CA 81101-3113 - Tel: (818) Sn·5786 Fax: (8'8) 677-4920 

One Palmer Ternu:a, c.r'.tadt, N" 07072-2714 - Tel: (201) 93i-4280 Fax: (201) 939-4&70 
4225 FidUi Drive. Suite 204, Las Vag .. , NV 89103 - Tel: (702) 222-0588 Fax: (702) 222~2 
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J~ ~'98 03:31PM ERM-\.EST ,- ...... ' -

CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental Sciences Division ............................................. , 

Steven Meyers 
ERM-WestIn~. 

1920 Main Street, Ste. #600 
Irvine, CA 92614 

Report otTest 

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY - ANALYSIS 

Prgpp": 

lob No: 46161·15 
Date: 11/12197 

Client Job: 
BMI 

The purpose of this analysis is to determine the airborne fiber concenttation of the samples 
submitted. 

PrQGccluru: 
Phase contrast microscopy (PCM) samples that were submitted by the Client were analyzed in 
accordance with NIOSH (Nationallnstitute for Occupational Safety and Health) #7400 Method 
rcquircm.cnts. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT &E Environmental Services, Inc •• the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Coutrast 
Microscope. Calculations were then made to determine the fibers per cubic centimeter (flcc) 
concentrations. 

11110/97 2883-01 680 0.01 NW Comer 

11/10/97 2883-02 680 0.007 SEComer 

11/10/97 2883-03 540 0.01 NWComcr 

11/10/97 2883-04 S40 0.01 SECcmet 

11/10/97 2883-05 Blank 

·Fibers I Field 

CT &E Environmelltal Services, lac:., Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 
opportunity to be of service. 

Q-/2"f~ 
?Rogers. Branch Manager 

3491 Kurtz Street. San Diego, CA 9211004430- Tel: (8'9) 222·0544 Fax: (819) 224·7260 
402 S. Marengo. PIa...,.. CA '1101-3113 - Tel: (818) 577-5788 Fax: (618) sno4i20 

One Palmer Terrace. cartstaclt. NJ 07072·2714 - Tel: (201) i3i·428Q Fax: (20') ~70 
422! Fidu8 Drive. Suite 204, Las V_gu. NY "103 - Tel: (702) 222-0588 Fax: (702) 222-0442 

B009719 
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• 

CT&E Environmental Services Inc. 
Environmental Science. Dlvl.lon ............................................ . 

Steven Meyers 
ERM-West Inc. 
1920 Main Street, Ste. #600 
Irvine, CA 92614 

Report of Test 

Job No: 46161-14 
Date: 11112197 

Client Job: 
BMI 

PBASECONTBAST~CROSCOpy-ANALYS~ 

Propole: 
The purpose of this analysis is to determine the airborne fiber concentration of the samples 
submitted. 

Pmadu ... : 
Phase contrast microscopy (pCM) samples that were submitted by the Client were analyzed in 
accordance with NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health) #7400 Method 
requirements. 

After the samples were delivered to the laboratory at CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., the 
filters were rendered transparent then the fibers were counted using a Phase Contrast 
Microscope. calculations were then made to detem1ine the fibers per cubic centimeter (flee) 
concentrations. 

of eomajnmen( 

11/l1/!n 2884-02 945 0.008 North 
of Parcel 

11/11/97 2884-03 765 0.006 SWComer 
of Contai!lmel1t 

1lI 11 197 2884-04 740 0.008 Norm 
ofPm:el 

11111/97 2884-0' *11100 BIaDk 

·Fibcrs I Field 

CT &E Environmental Services, Inc., Environmental Sciences Division appreciates the 
opportunity to be of service. 

3491 Kurtz Street. San Olego, CA 82110-4430 - Tel: (819) 222-0!544 Fax: (61 i) 224-7260 
402 S. Marengo, Pllaadena, CA 91101-3113 - Tel: (818) 5n-0786 Fax: (818) S77-4920 

One Palmer Terraee. Clrt8t8dt, NJ 07072·2714 - Tel: (201) 939-4280 Fax: (201) 93i-4(j70 
4225 Fidus Orlve. Suite 204. L .. Veg .. , NY 11103 - Tel: (702) 222~ Fax: (702) 222~2 

B009720 




